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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF B.C. OPERATING, INC. 
TO AMEND ORDER NO. R-21070,
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO Case No. 21536

APPLICATION OF B.C. OPERATING, INC. 
TO AMEND ORDER NO. R-21071,
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO Case No. 21537

AFFIDAVIT OF PHIL HAMMOND

I, being duly sworn on oath, state the following:

I am over the age of 18, and have the capacity to execute this Affidavit, which is1.

based on my personal knowledge.

I am employed as a Land Manager with B.C. Operating, Inc. (“BCO”), and I am2.

familiar with the subject applications and the lands involved.

This affidavit is submitted in connection with the filing by BCO of the above-3.

referenced applications pursuant to 19.15.4.12.A(1) NMAC.

I have previously testified before the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division as an4.

expert witness in petroleum land matters. My credentials as a petroleum landman have been

accepted by the Division and made a matter of record previously. My education and work

experience are as follows: I graduated from Texas Tech University in May 2004 with a Bachelor

of Business Administration, majoring in Finance. I have been employed as an oil and gas landman

since August 2007, and have since worked for several large oil and gas companies, including

Cimarex, Apache Corp, and RSP Permian, LLC. I have been working on New Mexico oil and gas

matters for approximately two years.
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The purpose of these Applications is to amend Order Nos. R-21070 and R-210715.

previously issued in Case Nos. 20838 and 20839, respectively, to (1) conform the orders to the

amended order template (“Amended Order Template”) that the Division circulated in its Letter of

the Division Director dated April 9, 2020 (RE: Amendments to Compulsory Pooling Order

Template), which is attached as Exhibit 2 to this Affidavit; (2) extend the time for drilling the

Broadside 13 W Fed Com 2H well (API #30-025-46518) (“Broadside 2H Well”) approved in

Order No. R-21070; and (3) extend the time for drilling the Broadside 13 W Fed Com 3H well

i(API #30-025-46519) (“Broadside 3H Well”) approved in Order No. R-21071.

The Case No. 21536 Application regarding amending the order for the Broadside6.

2H Well is attached as Exhibit 1-A.

The Case No. 21537 Application regarding amending the order for the Broadside7.

3H Well is attached as Exhibit 1-B.

Order No. R-21070 pooled uncommitted interest owners in the Wolfcamp8.

formation (WC-025 G-09 S243310P [98135]) in a standard 160-acre, more or less, horizontal

spacing unit (“HSU”) comprised of the W/2 E/2 of Section 13, Township 24 South, Range 33 East,

NMPM, in Lea County, New Mexico, dedicated to the Broadside 2H Well. Order No. R-21070 is

attached as Exhibit 3-A.

Order No. R-21071 pooled uncommitted interest owners in the Wolfcamp9.

formation (WC-025 G-09 S243310P [98135]) in a standard 160-acre, more or less, HSU comprised

1 Order Nos. R-21070 and R-21071 entered in Case Nos. 20838 and 20839, respectively, are two 
of three orders relating to SCO’s “Broadside” well group. BCO has drilled and completed the 
Broadside 13W Fed Com 1H, which was approved by Order No. R-21069 in Case No. 20837, 
and the well is currently producing.
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of the W/2 E/2 of Section 13, Township 24 South, Range 33 East, NMPM, in Lea County, New

Mexico, dedicated to the Broadside 3H Well. Order No. R-21071 is attached at Exhibit 3-B.

10. Order No. R-21070 designated BCO as the operator of the Broadside 2H Well and

the HSU, and Order No. R-21071 designated BCO as the operator of the Broadside 3H Well and

the HSU.

BCO is a working interest owner in the HSUs and has the right to drill thereon.11.

12. BCO requests the Division re-open these matters previously heard in Case Nos.

20838 and 20839 to conform Order Nos. R-21070 and R-21071 to the Amended Order Template.

BCO further requests that the Division extend the time to commence drilling the13.

Broadside 2H Well and the Broadside 3H Well to no later than February 7, 2022, which will be a

one-year extension from the time to commence drilling granted in Order Nos. R-21070 and R-

21071.

The Division Hearings in Case Nos. 20838 and 20839 were held November 14,14.

2019, in conjunction with Case No. 20837.

The Division entered Order No. R-21070 in Case No. 20838 and Order No. R-15.

21071 in Case No. 20839 on February 7, 2020. The Division also entered orders in Case Nos.

20837 on February 7, 2020. These three orders were issued under the “interim form of order.”

16. Order Nos. R-21070 and R-21071 do not conform to the terms of the Amended

Order Template.

Order Nos. R-21070 and R-21071, both at ]| 20, state, “The Operator shall17.

commence drilling the initial well within one (1) year after the date of this Order; and (b) for an

infill well, no later than thirty (30) days after completion of the well.” Order Nos. R-21070 and
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R-21071, both at 22, state, “This Order shall terminate automatically if Operator fails to comply

with Paragraphs 20 or 21

The Amended Order Template contains the same obligation to commence drilling18.

within one year, Amended Order Template, | 19. It also states: “This Order shall terminate

automatically if Operator fails to comply with Paragraph 19 unless Operator obtains an extension

by amending this Order for good cause shown.” Amended Order Template, Tf 20.

19. Under Order Nos. 21070 and 21071, BCO would be required to commence drilling

the Broadside 2H and 3H Wells by February 7, 2021.

20. Good cause exists for the Division to grant the extension.

BCO requests an extension of time because there have been changes in BCO’s21.

drilling schedule due to COVID-19 and current market conditions.

BCO’s operations and drilling activity have been impacted by COVID-19 and oil22.

and gas market conditions.

BCO is in good standing under the statewide rules and regulations.23.

BCO has reviewed the Amended Order Template and agrees to its terms and24.

conditions.

25. BCO notified all parties pooled under Order Nos. R-21070 and R-21071 regarding

the requests to re-open these matters to amend the orders for the purposes stated herein. A sample

notice letter is attached hereto as Exhibit 4. Franklin Mountain Energy entered appearances in

these cases but does not oppose BCO presenting these cases by affidavit. No other opposition is

expected. Proof of notification, including proof of publication, can be found at Tab 2 of the exhibit

package.
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26. BCO incorporates all exhibits provided and admitted into the record at the hearing

for the original Case Nos. 20838 and 20839 by reference herein.

BCO is not requesting any other changes that the Division granted in Order Nos.27.

R-21070 and R-21071 except for the changes requested herein and asks that all other rights and

privileges granted to BCO in the Orders remain the same.

The Exhibits to this Affidavit were prepared by me, or compiled from SCO’s28.

business records.

29. The granting of this Application is in the interests of conservation, the prevention

of waste, and the protection of correlative rights.

30. The foregoing is correct and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.
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-A-FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT
,/5
/

Phil Hammond
)STATE OF TEXAS
)ss

COUNTY OF MIDLAND )
A

3* day of November, 2020.Subscribed to and sworn before me this

Walker James Meadows 
> yNEfeviv My Commission Expires 

08/28/2023
S Vfrgf&r 10 No. 126717858

Notary Public

My Commission expires
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
 
APPLICATION OF B.C. OPERATING, INC. 
TO AMEND ORDER NO. R-21070,  
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO         
             
         Case No. _________ 
         Order No. R-21070 
         (Re-Open) 
 

APPLICATION 
 

 B.C. Operating, Inc. (“BCO”), through its undersigned counsel Montgomery & Andrews, 

P.A. (Sharon T. Shaheen and John F. McIntyre), hereby files this application with the Oil 

Conservation Division to amend Order No. R-21070 entered in Case No. 20838 to (1) conform the 

order to the amended order template (“Amended Order Template”) that the Division circulated in 

its Letter of the Division Director dated April 9, 2020 (RE: Amendments to Compulsory Pooling 

Order Template); and (2) extend the time for drilling the Broadside 13 W Fed Com 2H well (API 

#30-025-46518) (“Broadside 2H Well”) approved in Order No. R-21070.1  In support of its 

application, BCO states as follows: 

1. Order No. R-21070 pooled uncommitted interest owners in the Wolfcamp 

formation (WC-025 G-09 S243310P [98135]) in a standard 160-acre, more or less, horizontal 

spacing unit (“HSU”) comprised of the W/2 E/2 of Section 13, Township 24 South, Range 33 East, 

NMPM, in Lea County, New Mexico, dedicated to the Broadside 2H Well. 

2. BCO is a working interest owner in the HSU and has the right to drill thereon. 

                                                           
1 Order No. R-21070 entered in Case No. 20838 is one of three orders relating to BCO’s 
“Broadside” well group.  By separate application, BCO is seeking to amend Order No. R-21071 
entered in Case No. 20839.  BCO has drilled and completed the Broadside 13W Fed Com 1H, 
which was approved by Order No. R-21069 in Case No. 20837and the well is currently 
producing. 
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3. Order No. R-21070 designated BCO as the operator of the Broadside 2H Well and 

the HSU.  

4. BCO requests the Division re-open the matter to conform Order No. R-21070 to 

the Amended Order Template. 

5. BCO further requests that the Division extend the time to commence drilling the 

Broadside 2H Well to no later than February 7, 2022, which will be a one-year extension from the 

time to commence drilling granted in Order No. R-21070.   

6. The Division Hearing in the original proceeding, Case No. 20838, was held 

November 14, 2019, in conjunction with two other BCO cases, Case Nos. 20837 and 20839. 

7. The Division entered Order No. R-21070 in Case No. 20838 on February 7, 2020. 

The Division also entered orders in Case Nos. 20837 and 20839 on February 7, 2020.  These 

three orders were issued under the “interim form of order” and do not conform to the Amended 

Order Template. 

8. Order No. R-21070 does not conform to the terms of the Amended Order 

Template. 

9. Order No. R-21070, ¶ 20 states: “The Operator shall commence drilling the initial 

well within one (1) year after the date of this Order; and (b) for an infill well, no later than thirty 

(30) days after completion of the well.” Order No. R-21070, ¶ 22 states: “This Order shall 

terminate automatically if Operator fails to comply with Paragraphs 20 or 21.” 

10. The Amended Order Template contains the same obligation to commence drilling 

within one year, Amended Order Template, ¶ 19. It also states: “This Order shall terminate 

automatically if Operator fails to comply with Paragraph 19 unless Operator obtains an extension 

by amending this Order for good cause shown.” Amended Order Template, ¶ 20. 
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11. Under Order No. 21070, BCO would be required to commence drilling the well by 

February 7, 2021. 

12. Good cause exists for the Division to grant the extension.  

13. BCO requests an extension of time because there have been changes in BCO’s 

drilling schedule due to COVID-19 and current market conditions.  

14. BCO’s operations and drilling activity has been impacted by COVID-19 and oil 

and gas market conditions. 

WHEREFORE, BCO requests that this application be set for hearing before an Examiner 

of the Oil Conservation Division on December 3, 2020, and that, after notice and hearing as 

required by law, the Division enter an order: 

A. Amending Order No. 21070 to conform to the terms of the Amended Order 

Template; and 

B. Amending Order No. 21070 to extend the time to commence drilling the Broadside 

2H Well to no later than February 7, 2022.   

Respectfully submitted, 
 
MONTGOMERY & ANDREWS, P.A. 
 
/s/ Sharon T. Shaheen    
     Sharon T. Shaheen 
     John F. McIntyre 
Post Office Box 2307 
Santa Fe, NM  87504-2307 
(505) 986-2678 
sshaheen@montand.com 
jmcintyre@montand.com  
 
Attorneys for B.C. Operating, Inc.  

mailto:sshaheen@montand.com
mailto:jmcintyre@montand.com


1 
 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
 
APPLICATION OF B.C. OPERATING, INC. 
TO AMEND ORDER NO. R-21071,  
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO         
             
         Case No. _________ 
         Order No. R-21071 
         (Re-Open) 
 

APPLICATION 
 

 B.C. Operating, Inc. (“BCO”), through its undersigned counsel Montgomery & Andrews, 

P.A. (Sharon T. Shaheen and John F. McIntyre), hereby files this application with the Oil 

Conservation Division to amend Order No. R-21071 entered in Case No. 20839 to (1) conform the 

order to the amended order template (“Amended Order Template”) that the Division circulated in 

its Letter of the Division Director dated April 9, 2020 (RE: Amendments to Compulsory Pooling 

Order Template); and (2) extend the time for drilling the Broadside 13 W Fed Com 3H well (API 

#30-025-46519) (“Broadside 2H Well”) approved in Order No. R-21071.1  In support of its 

application, BCO states as follows: 

1. Order No. R-21071 pooled uncommitted interest owners in the Wolfcamp 

formation (WC-025 G-09 S243310P [98135]) in a standard 160-acre, more or less, horizontal 

spacing unit (“HSU”) comprised of the W/2 E/2 of Section 13, Township 24 South, Range 33 East, 

NMPM, in Lea County, New Mexico, dedicated to the Broadside 2H Well. 

2. BCO is a working interest owner in the HSU and has the right to drill thereon. 

                                                           
1 Order No. R-21071 entered in Case No. 20839 is one of three orders relating to BCO’s 
“Broadside” well group.  By separate application, BCO is seeking to amend Order No. R-21070 
entered in Case No. 20838.  BCO has drilled and completed the Broadside 13W Fed Com 1H, 
which was approved by Order No. R-21069 in Case No. 20837and the well is currently 
producing. 
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3. Order No. R-21071 designated BCO as the operator of the Broadside 2H Well and 

the HSU.  

4. BCO requests the Division re-open the matter to conform Order No. R-21071 to 

the Amended Order Template. 

5. BCO further requests that the Division extend the time to commence drilling the 

Broadside 2H Well to no later than February 7, 2022, which will be a one-year extension from the 

time to commence drilling granted in Order No. R-21071.   

6. The Division Hearing in the original proceeding, Case No. 20839, was held 

November 14, 2019, in conjunction with two other BCO cases, Case Nos. 20837 and 20838. 

7. The Division entered Order No. R-21071 in Case No. 20839 on February 7, 2020. 

The Division also entered orders in Case Nos. 20837 and 20838 on February 7, 2020.  These 

three orders were issued under the “interim form of order” and do not conform to the Amended 

Order Template. 

8. Order No. R-21071 does not conform to the terms of the Amended Order 

Template. 

9. Order No. R-21071, ¶ 20 states: “The Operator shall commence drilling the initial 

well within one (1) year after the date of this Order; and (b) for an infill well, no later than thirty 

(30) days after completion of the well.” Order No. R-21071, ¶ 22 states: “This Order shall 

terminate automatically if Operator fails to comply with Paragraphs 20 or 21.” 

10. The Amended Order Template contains the same obligation to commence drilling 

within one year, Amended Order Template, ¶ 19. It also states: “This Order shall terminate 

automatically if Operator fails to comply with Paragraph 19 unless Operator obtains an extension 

by amending this Order for good cause shown.” Amended Order Template, ¶ 20. 
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11. Under Order No. 21071, BCO would be required to commence drilling the well by 

February 7, 2021. 

12. Good cause exists for the Division to grant the extension.  

13. BCO requests an extension of time because there have been changes in BCO’s 

drilling schedule due to COVID-19 and current market conditions.  

14. BCO’s operations and drilling activity has been impacted by COVID-19 and oil 

and gas market conditions. 

WHEREFORE, BCO requests that this application be set for hearing before an Examiner 

of the Oil Conservation Division on December 3, 2020, and that, after notice and hearing as 

required by law, the Division enter an order: 

A. Amending Order No. 21071 to conform to the terms of the Amended Order 

Template; and 

B. Amending Order No. 21071 to extend the time to commence drilling the Broadside 

2H Well to no later than February 7, 2022.   

Respectfully submitted, 
 
MONTGOMERY & ANDREWS, P.A. 
 
/s/ Sharon T. Shaheen    
     Sharon T. Shaheen 
     John F. McIntyre 
Post Office Box 2307 
Santa Fe, NM  87504-2307 
(505) 986-2678 
sshaheen@montand.com 
jmcintyre@montand.com  
 
Attorneys for B.C. Operating, Inc.  

mailto:sshaheen@montand.com
mailto:jmcintyre@montand.com


State of New Mexico 

Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

1220 South St. Francis Drive ▪ Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Phone (505) 476-3441 ▪ Fax (505) 476-3462 ▪ www.emnrd.state.nm.us 

Michelle Lujan Grisham 
Governor 

Sarah Cottrell Propst Adrienne E. Sandoval 
Cabinet Secretary Director, Oil Conservation Division 

Todd E. Leahy, JD, PhD 
Deputy Cabinet Secretary

BY ELECTRONIC MAIL ONLY 

April 9, 2020 

James Bruce 
P.O. Box 1056 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 
jamesbruc@aol.com 

Michael A. Feldewert 
Adam G. Rankin 
Julia Broggi 
Kaitlyn A. Luck 
Holland & Hart 
P.O. Box 2208 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 
MFeldewert@hollandhart.com 
AGRankin@hollandhart.com 
JBroggi@hollandhart.com 
KALuck@hollandhart.com 

Deanna M. Bennett 
Earl E. DeBrine, Jr. 
Lance D. Hough 
Nicole T. Russell 
P.O. Box 2168 
500 Fourth Street NW, Suite 1000 
Albuquerque, NM 87103-2168 
dmb@modrall.com 
earl.debrine@modrall.com 
lance.hough@modrall.com 
nicole.russell@modrall.com 

Dana S. Hardy 
Hinkle Shanor 
P.O. Box 2068 
Santa Fe, NM 87504-2068 
dhardy@hinklelawfirm.com 
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Ocean Munds-Dry 
William R. Carr 
Elizabeth A. Ryan 
Michael Rodriguez 
COG Operating LLC 
1048 Paseo de Peralta 
Santa Fe, NM 87508 
omundsdry@concho.com 
wcarr@concho.com 
eryan@concho.com 
rrodriguez@concho.com 
 
Sharon T. Shaheen 
John F. McIntyre 
Montgomery & Andrews 
P.O. Box 2307 
Santa Fe, NM 87504-2307 
sshaheen@montand.com 
jmcintyre@montand.com 
 
Ernest L. Padilla 
Padilla Law Firm 
P.O. Box 2523 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 
padillalaw@qwestoffice.net 
 
Darin C. Savage 
Abadie & Schill 
214 McKenzie Street 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 
darin@abadieschill.com 
 
Dalva L. Moellenberg 
Gallagher & Kennedy 
1239 Paseo de Peralta 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 
dlm@gknet.com 
 
 
RE:  Amendments to Compulsory Pooling Order Template 

 
Dear Counsel: 
 
 The Oil Conservation Division (“OCD”) has amended the compulsory pooling order 
template effective on April 1, 2020. The amended template is attached as Exhibit 1.  
 
 
 

mailto:omundsdry@concho.com
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mailto:sshaheen@montand.com
mailto:jmcintyre@montand.com
mailto:padillalaw@qwestoffice.net
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 Prior to April 1, 2020, OCD issued compulsory pooling orders for the cases identified in 
Exhibit 2. To conform an order with the amended template, please file an application for a hearing.   
 
 If you have any questions about this letter, please call Eric Ames, Office of General 
Counsel, at (505) 476-3463. 
 
Respectfully, 
 
 
Adrienne Sandoval 
Director 
 
 
cc:  Gabriel Wade, Deputy Director 
  Eric Ames, OGC-EMNRD 
  Scott Cox, OCD Engineering Bureau 



 

 

EXHIBIT 1 

 

 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

 ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATION FOR  

COMPULSORY POOLING SUBMITTED BY  CASE NO.  ___________   

[OPERATOR]       ORDER NO.  R-_________ 

 
 
 

ORDER 

 

The Director of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (“OCD”), having heard this 
matter through a Hearing Examiner on [DATE], and after considering the testimony, evidence, 
and recommendation of the Hearing Examiner, issues the following Order.  

 
FINDINGS OF FACT 

 
 1. [NAME] (“Operator”) submitted an application (“Application”) to compulsory 

pool the uncommitted oil and gas interests within the spacing unit (“Unit”) 
described in Exhibit A. The Unit is expected to be a standard horizontal spacing 
unit.  19.15.16.15(B) NMAC.  Operator seeks to be designated the operator of the 
Unit.  

 
2. Operator will dedicate the well(s) described in Exhibit A (“Well(s)”) to the 
 Unit. 
 

 3. Operator proposes the supervision and risk charges for the Well(s) described in 
Exhibit A.  

  
 4. Operator identified the owners of uncommitted interests in oil and gas minerals in 

the Unit and provided evidence that notice was given. 
 
 5. The Application was heard by the Hearing Examiner on the date specified above, 

during which Operator presented evidence through affidavits in support of the 
Application.  No other party presented evidence at the hearing. 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 
6. OCD has jurisdiction to issue this Order pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 70-2- 

  17. 
 

7. Operator is the owner of an oil and gas working interest within the Unit.   
 



 

 
 
CASE NO.    ________ 
ORDER NO.     R-          Page 2 of 5 
 

8. Operator satisfied the notice requirements for the Application and the hearing as 
required by 19.15.4.12 NMAC. 

 
9. OCD satisfied the notice requirements for the hearing as required by 19.15.4.9 

NMAC.   
 

10. Operator has the right to drill the Well(s) to a common source of supply at the  
described depth(s) and location(s) in the Unit described in Exhibit A.   

 
11. The Unit contains separately owned uncommitted interests in oil and gas minerals. 

 
12. Some of the owners of the uncommitted interests have not agreed to commit their 

interests to the Unit. 
 

13. The pooling of uncommitted interests in the Unit will prevent waste and protect 
correlative rights, including the drilling of unnecessary wells. 

 
14. This Order affords to the owner of an uncommitted interest the opportunity to 

produce his just and equitable share of the oil or gas in the pool. 
 

ORDER 

 
15. The uncommitted interests in the Unit are pooled as set forth in Exhibit A. 

 
16. The Unit shall be dedicated to the Well(s) set forth in Exhibit A. 

 
17. Operator is designated as operator of the Unit and the Well(s). 

 
18. If the Surface Location or Bottom Hole Location of a well is changed from the 

location described in Exhibit A, Operator shall submit an amended Exhibit A, 
which the Division shall append to this Order. 

 
19. If the location of a well will be unorthodox under the spacing rules in effect at the 

time of completion, Operator shall obtain the OCD’s approval for a non-standard 
location before commencing production of the wellin accordance with 
19.15.16.15(C) NMAC. 

 
1920. The Operator shall commence drilling the Winitial well(s) within one year one (1) 

year after the date of this Order, and complete each Well no later than one (1) year 
after the commencement of drilling the Well; and (b) for an infill well, no later than 
thirty (30) days after completion of the well.  

 
20. This Order shall terminate automatically if Operator fails to comply with Paragraph 

19 unless Operator obtains an extension by amending this Order for good cause 
shown.  



 

 
 
CASE NO.    ________ 
ORDER NO.     R-          Page 3 of 5 
 

 
211. Operator shall comply with thThe infill well requirements in 19.15.13.9 NMAC 

through 19.15.13.12 NMAC shall be applicable.   
 
22. This Order shall terminate automatically if Operator fails to comply with 

Paragraphs 20 or 21.  
 
223. Operator shall submit to OCD and each owner of an uncommitted working interest 

in the pool (“Pooled Working Interest”) an itemized schedule of estimated costs to 
drill, complete, and equip the well ("Estimated Well Costs"). no later than: (a) for 
an initial well, no later than thirty (30) days after the date of this Order; (b) for an 
infill well proposed by Operator, no later than (30) days after the later of the initial 
notice period pursuant to 19.15.13.10(B) NMAC or the extension granted by the 
OCD Director pursuant 19.15.13.10(D) NMAC; or (c) for an infill well proposed 
by an owner of a Pooled Working Interest, no later than thirty (30) days after 
expiration of the last action required by 19.15.13.11 NMAC.   

 
234. No later than thirty (30) days after Operator submits the Estimated Well Costs , the 

owner of a Pooled Working Interest shall elect whether to pay its share of the 
Estimated Well Costs or its share of the actual costs to drill, complete and equip the 
well (“Actual Well Costs”) out of production from the well.  An owner of a Pooled 
Working Interest who elects to pay its share of the Estimated Well Costs shall 
render payment to Operator no later than thirty (30) days after the expiration of the 
election period, and shall be liable for operating costs, but not risk charges, for the 
well.  An owner of a Pooled Working Interest who fails to pay its share of the 
Estimated Well Costs or who elects to pay its share of the Actual Well Costs out of 
production from the well shall be considered to be a "Non-Consenting Pooled 
Working Interest.” 

 
245. No later than within one hundred eighty (180) days after Operator submits a Form 

C-105 for a well, Operator shall submit to OCD and each owner of a Pooled 
Working Interest an itemized schedule of the Actual Well Costs. The Actual Well 
Costs shall be considered to be the Reasonable Well Costs unless OCD or an owner 
of a Pooled Working Interest files a written objection no later than forty-five (45) 
days after receipt of the schedule.  If OCD or an owner of a Pooled Working Interest 
files a timely written objection, OCD shall determine the Reasonable Well Costs 
after public notice and hearing. 

 
256. No later than sixty (60) days after the later of the expiration of the period to file a 

written objection to the Actual Well Costs or OCD’s order determining the 
Reasonable Well Costs, whichever is later, each owner of a Pooled Working 
Interest who paid its share of the Estimated Well Costs shall pay to Operator its 
share of the Reasonable Well Costs that exceed the Estimated Well Costs, or 
Operator shall pay to each owner of a Pooled Working Interest who paid its share 
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of the Estimated Well Costs its share of the Estimated Well Costs that exceed the 
Reasonable Well Costs. 

 
267. The reasonable charges for supervision to drill and produce a well (“Supervision 

Charges”) shall not exceed the rates specified in Exhibit A, provided however that 
the rates shall be adjusted annually pursuant to the COPAS form entitled 
“Accounting Procedure-Joint Operations.”   

 
278. No later than within ninety (90) days after Operator submits a Form C-105 for a 

well, Operator shall submit to OCD and each owner of a Pooled Working Interest 
an itemized schedule of the reasonable charges for operating and maintaining the 
well ("Operating Charges"), provided however that Operating Charges shall not 
include the Reasonable Well Costs or Supervision Charges. The Operating Charges 
shall be considered final unless OCD or an owner of a Pooled Working Interest 
files a written objection no later than forty-five (45) days after receipt of the 
schedule.  If OCD or an owner of a Pooled Working Interest files a timely written 
objection, OCD shall determine the Operating Charges after public notice and 
hearing. 

 
289. Operator may withhold the following costs and charges from the share of 

production due to each owner of a Pooled Working Interest who paid its share of 
the Estimated Well Costs: (a) the proportionate share of the Supervision Charges; 
and (b) the proportionate share of the Operating Charges.   

 
3029. Operator may withhold the following costs and charges from the share of 

production due to each owner of a Non-Consenting Pooled Working Interest: (a) 
the proportionate share of the Reasonable Well Costs; (b) the proportionate share 
of the Supervision and Operating Charges; and (c) the percentage of the Reasonable 
Well Costs specified as the charge for risk described in Exhibit A. 

 
 30. Operator shall distribute a proportionate share of the costs and charges withheld  

 pursuant to paragraph 29 to each Pooled Working Interest that paid its share of the 
Estimated Well Costs. 

 
31. Each year on the anniversary of this Order, and no later than ninety (90) days after 

each payout, Operator shall provide to OCD and each owner of a Non-Consenting 
Pooled Working Interest a schedule of the revenue attributable to a well and the 
Supervision and Operating Costs charged against that revenue.   

 
323. Any cost or charge that is paid out of production shall be withheld only from the 

share due to an owner of a Pooled Working Interest.  No cost or charge shall be 
withheld from the share due to an owner of a royalty interests.  For the purpose of 
this Order, an unleased mineral interest shall consist of a seven-eighths (7/8) 
working interest and a one-eighth (1/8) royalty interest.  
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334. Except as provided above, Operator shall hold the revenue attributable to a well 
that is not disbursed for any reason for the account of the person(s) entitled to the 
revenue as provided in the Oil and Gas Proceeds Payment Act, NMSA 1978, 
Sections 70-10-1 et seq., and relinquish such revenue as provided in the Uniform 
Unclaimed Property Act, NMSA 1978, Sections 7-8A-1 et seq. 

 
345. The Unit shall terminate if (a) the owners of all Pooled Working Interests reach a 

voluntary agreement; or (b) the well(s) drilled on the Unit are plugged and 
abandoned in accordance with the applicable rules.  Operator shall inform OCD no 
later than thirty (30) days after such occurrence.  

 
35. OCD retains jurisdiction of this matter for the entry of such orders as may be 

deemed necessary. 
 
 

 
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

 

 

________________________  Date: _______________ 

ADRIENNE SANDOVAL 

DIRECTOR 

AES/xxx 

 



 

EXHIBIT 2 

 

 
ORDER CASE  APPLICANT 

R-21168 21002  MEWBOURNE  
R-21167 21001  MEWBOURNE  
R-21166 21000  MEWBOURNE  
R-21165 20869  MARATHON  
R-21164 20811  MEWBOURNE  
R-21162 21036  DEVON 
R-21161 21035  DEVON  
R-21160 21021  CIMAREX  
R-21159 20997  DEVON 
R-21158 20996  DEVON  
R-21157 20995  DEVON  
R-21156 20994  DEVON  
R-21155 20990  DEVON  
R-21154 20987  DEVON  
R-21153 20986  DEVON  
R-21152 20968  KAISER-FRANCIS  
R-21151 20966  KAISER-FRANCIS  
R-21150 20960  BTA 
R-21149 20959  BTA 
R-21148 20872  DEVON 
R-21141 21030  MARATHON 
R-21140 21028  APACHE 
R-21139 21027  APACHE 
R-21138 21026  APACHE 
R-21137 20981  COG 
R-21136 20980  COG 
R-21135 20979  COG 
R-21134 20597  TAP ROCK 
R-21133 20596  TAP ROCK 
R-21132 20468  MARATHON 
R-21131 20993  CIMAREX  
R-21130 20915  BTA 
R-21129 20914  BTA 
R-21128 20938  CHISHOLM 
R-21127 20871  MARATHON 
R-21136 20870  MARATHON 
R-20924-A 20809  MEWBOURNE 
R-21125 20946  MARATHON 
R-21124 20936  MATADOR 
R-21123 20858  SPC RESOURCES 
R-21122 20708  MARATHON 
R-21113 20864  MARATHON 
R-21112 20822  MARATHON 
R-21111 16210  MATADOR 



R-21110 16209  MATADOR 
R-21107 20903  COG 
R-21106 20868  MARATHON  
R-21105 20867  MARATHON  
R-21104 20860  SPC RESOURCES 
R-21103 20823  MARATHON 
R-21102 20935  COG  
R-21101 20934  COG  
R-21100 20859  SPC RESOURCES 
R-21099 20820  MARATHON  
R-21098 20819  SEP PERMIAN 
R-21097 20818  SEP PERMIAN 
R-21096 20762  SPC RESOURCES 
R-21095 20889  NOVO  
R-21094 20888  NOVO  
R-21093 20887  NOVO  
R-21092 20886  NOVO  
R-21091 20855  COG  
R-21090 20854  COG  
R-21089 20836  COG  
R-21088 20826  XTO 
R-21087 20813  OXY 
R-21086 20789  OXY 
R-21085 20788  OXY 
R-21084 20786  OXY 
R-21083 20863  COG 
R-21082 20794  DEVON 
R-21081 20793  DEVON 
R-21080 20791  IMPETRO 
R-21079 20790  IMPETRO 
R-21078 20767  MATADOR  
R-21077 20999  COG  
R-21076 20998  COG 
R-21075 20950  MARATHON 
R-21074 20948  MARATHON 
R-21073 20932  COG 
R-21072 20931  COG 
R-21071 20839  B.C. OPERATING 
R-21070 20838  B.C. OPERATING 
R-21069 20837  B.C. OPERATING 
R-21066 20943  CENTENNIAL 
 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATION FOR
COMPULSORY POOLING SUBMITTED BY CASE NO. 20838
B.C. OPERATING, INC ORDER NO. R-21070

ORDER

The Director of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (“OCD”), having heard this 
matter through a Hearing Examiner on November 14, 2019, and after considering the testimony, 
evidence, and recommendation of the Hearing Examiner, issues the following Order.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. B.C. Operating, Inc (“Operator”) submitted an application (“Application”) to 
compulsory pool the uncommitted oil and gas interests within the spacing unit 
(“Unit”) described in Exhibit A. The Unit is expected to be a standard horizontal 
spacing unit. 19.15.16.15(B) NMAC. Operator seeks to be designated the operator 
of the Unit.

2. Operator will dedicate the well(s) described in Exhibit A (“Well(s)”) to the 
Unit.

3. Operator proposes the supervision and risk charges for the Well(s) described in 
Exhibit A.

4. Operator identified the owners of uncommitted interests in oil and gas minerals in 
the Unit and provided evidence that notice was given.

5. The Application was heard by the Hearing Examiner on the date specified above, 
during which Operator presented evidence through affidavits in support of the 
Application. No other party presented evidence at the hearing.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

6. OCD has jurisdiction to issue this Order pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 70-2-17.

7. Operator is the owner of an oil and gas working interest within the Unit.

8. Operator satisfied the notice requirements for the Application and the hearing as 
required by 19.15.4.12 NMAC.

9. OCD satisfied the notice requirements for the hearing as required by 19.15.4.9 
NMAC.

10. Operator has the right to drill the Well(s) to a common source of supply at the 
described depth(s) and location(s) in the Unit.

11. The Unit contains separately owned uncommitted interests in oil and gas minerals.

12. Some of the owners of the uncommitted interests have not agreed to commit their
interests to the Unit.

13. The pooling of uncommitted interests in the Unit will prevent waste and protect 
correlative rights, including the drilling of unnecessary wells.

14. This Order affords to the owner of an uncommitted interest the opportunity to 
produce his just and equitable share of the oil or gas in the pool.

ORDER

15. The uncommitted interests in the Unit are pooled as set forth in Exhibit A.

16. The Unit shall be dedicated to the Well(s) set forth in Exhibit A.

17. Operator is designated as operator of the Unit and the Well(s).

18. If the Surface Location or Bottom Hole Location of a well is changed from the 
location described in Exhibit A, Operator shall submit an amended Exhibit A, 
which the Division shall append to this Order.

19. If the location of a well will be unorthodox under the spacing rules in effect at the 
time of completion, Operator shall obtain the OCD’s approval for a non-standard 
location before commencing production of the well.

20. The Operator shall commence drilling the initial well within one (1) year after the 
date of this Order; and (b) for an infill well, no later than thirty (30) days after 
completion of the well.

CASE NO. 20838
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21. Operator shall comply with the infill well requirements in 19.15.13.9 NMAC 
through 19.15.13.12 NMAC.

22. This Order shall terminate automatically if Operator fails to comply with 
Paragraphs 20 or 21.

23. Operator shall submit to OCD and each owner of a working interest in the pool 
(“Pooled Working Interest”) an itemized schedule of estimated costs to drill, 
complete, and equip the well ("Estimated Well Costs") no later than: (a) for an 
initial well, no later than thirty (30) days after the date of this Order; (b) for an infill 
well proposed by Operator, no later than (30) days after the later of the initial notice 
period pursuant to 19.15.13.10(B) NMAC or the extension granted by the OCD 
Director pursuant 19.15.13.10(D) NMAC; or (c) for an infill well proposed by an 
owner of a Pooled Working Interest, no later than thirty (30) days after expiration 
of the last action required by 19.15.13.11 NMAC.

24. No later than thirty (30) days after Operator submits the Estimated Well Costs , the 
owner of a Pooled Working Interest shall elect whether to pay its share of the 
Estimated Well Costs or its share of the actual costs to drill, complete and equip the 
well (“Actual Well Costs”) out of production from the well. An owner of a Pooled 
Working Interest who elects to pay its share of the Estimated Well Costs shall 
render payment to Operator no later than thirty (30) days after the expiration of the 
election period, and shall be liable for operating costs, but not risk charges, for the 
well. An owner of a Pooled Working Interest who fails to pay its share of the 
Estimated Well Costs or who elects to pay its share of the Actual Well Costs out of 
production from the well shall be considered to be a "Non-Consenting Pooled 
Working Interest.”

25. No later than within one hundred eighty (180) days after Operator submits a Form 
C-105 for a well, Operator shall submit to OCD and each owner of a Pooled 
Working Interest an itemized schedule of the Actual Well Costs. The Actual Well 
Costs shall be considered to be the Reasonable Well Costs unless OCD or an owner 
of a Pooled Working Interest files a written objection no later than forty-five (45) 
days after receipt of the schedule. If OCD or an owner of a Pooled Working Interest 
files a timely written objection, OCD shall determine the Reasonable Well Costs 
after public notice and hearing.

26. No later than sixty (60) days after the later of the expiration of the period to fde a 
written objection to the Actual Well Costs or OCD’s order determining the 
Reasonable Well Costs, each owner of a Pooled Working Interest who paid its share 
of the Estimated Well Costs shall pay to Operator its share of the Reasonable Well 
Costs that exceed the Estimated Well Costs, or Operator shall pay to each owner of 
a Pooled Working Interest who paid its share of the Estimated Well Costs its share 
of the Estimated Well Costs that exceed the Reasonable Well Costs.
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27. The reasonable charges for supervision to drill and produce a well (“Supervision 
Charges”) shall not exceed the rates specified in Exhibit A, provided however that 
the rates shall be adjusted annually pursuant to the COPAS form entitled 
“Accounting Procedure-Joint Operations.”

28. No later than within ninety (90) days after Operator submits a Form C-105 for a 
well, Operator shall submit to OCD and each owner of a Pooled Working Interest 
an itemized schedule of the reasonable charges for operating and maintaining the 
well ("Operating Charges"), provided however that Operating Charges shall not 
include the Reasonable Well Costs or Supervision Charges. The Operating Charges 
shall be considered final unless OCD or an owner of a Pooled Working Interest 
files a written objection no later than forty-five (45) days after receipt of the 
schedule. If OCD or an owner of a Pooled Working Interest files a timely written 
objection, OCD shall determine the Operating Charges after public notice and 
hearing.

29. Operator may withhold the following costs and charges from the share of 
production due to each owner of a Pooled Working Interest who paid its share of 
the Estimated Well Costs: (a) the proportionate share of the Supervision Charges; 
and (b) the proportionate share of the Operating Charges.

30. Operator may withhold the following costs and charges from the share of 
production due to each owner of a Non-Consenting Pooled Working Interest: (a) 
the proportionate share of the Reasonable Well Costs; (b) the proportionate share 
of the Supervision and Operating Charges; and (c) the percentage of the Reasonable 
Well Costs specified as the charge for risk described in Exhibit A.

31. Each year on the anniversary of this Order, and no later than ninety (90) days after 
each payout, Operator shall provide to OCD and each owner of a Non-Consenting 
Pooled Working Interest a schedule of the revenue attributable to a well and the 
Supervision and Operating Costs charged against that revenue.

32. Any cost or charge that is paid out of production shall be withheld only from the 
share due to an owner of a Pooled Working Interest. No cost or charge shall be 
withheld from the share due to an owner of a royalty interests. For the purpose of 
this Order, an unleased mineral interest shall consist of a seven-eighths (7/8) 
working interest and a one-eighth (1/8) royalty interest.

33. Except as provided above, Operator shall hold the revenue attributable to a well 
that is not disbursed for any reason for the account of the person(s) entitled to the 
revenue as provided in the Oil and Gas Proceeds Payment Act, NMSA 1978, 
Sections 70-10-1 et seq., and relinquish such revenue as provided in the Uniform 
Unclaimed Property Act, NMSA 1978, Sections 7-8A-1 et seq.

34. The Unit shall terminate if (a) the owners of all Pooled Working Interests reach a 
voluntary agreement; or (b) the well(s) drilled on the Unit are plugged and
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abandoned in accordance with the applicable rules. Operator shall inform OCD no 
later than thirty (30) days after such occurrence.

35. OCD retains jurisdiction of this matter for the entry of such orders as may be
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Exhibit "A" 
Case No. 20838

Applicant: B.C. Operating. Inc.
Operator: B.C. Operating. Inc. (OGRID 160825)

Spacing Unit: 
Building Blocks: 
Spacing Unit Size: 
Orientation ofUnit:

Horizontal Oil 
quarter-quarter sections
160 acres, more or less 
North to South

Spacing Unit Description:
W/2 E/2 of Section 13-
Township 24 South. Range 33 East. NMPM. Lea Countv. New Mexico

Pooling this Vertical Extent: Wolfcamp Formation 
Depth Severance? (Yes/No): No

Pool:

Pool Spacing Unit Size: 
Governing Well Setbacks: 
Pool Rules:

WC-025 G-09 S243310P: Upper Wolfcamp (Pool code
981351
Quarter-quarter sections
Horizontal Oil Well Rules 
Latest Horizontal Rules Apply.

Proximity Tracts: None Included

Monthly charge for supervision: While drilling: S70Q0 While producing: $700 
As the charge for risk, 200 percent of reasonable well costs.

Proposed Well:

Broadside 13 W Fed Com 2H API #30-025-46518
SHL: 350 feet from the South line and 1803 feet from theEast line,
(Unit 0) of Section 12, Township 24 South, Range 33 East, NMPM.
BHL: 20 feet from the South line and 165 1 feet from the East line,
(Unit 0) of Section 13, Township 24 South, Range 33 East, NMPM.

Completion Target: Upper Wolfcamp at approx 12,150 feet TVD.
Well Orientation: North to South
Completion Location expected to be: standard

CASE NO. 20838
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATION FOR
COMPULSORY POOLING SUBMITTED BY CASE NO. 20839
B.C. OPERATING, INC. ORDER NO. R-21071

ORDER

The Director of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (“OCD”), having heard this 
matter through a Hearing Examiner on November 14, 2019, and after considering the testimony, 
evidence, and recommendation of the Hearing Examiner, issues the following Order.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. B.C. Operating, Inc. (“Operator”) submitted an application (“Application”) to 
compulsory pool the uncommitted oil and gas interests within the spacing unit 
(“Unit”) described in Exhibit A. The Unit is expected to be a standard horizontal 
spacing unit. 19.15.16.15(B) NMAC. Operator seeks to be designated the operator 
of the Unit.

2. Operator will dedicate the well(s) described in Exhibit A (“Well(s)”) to the 
Unit.

3. Operator proposes the supervision and risk charges for the Well(s) described in 
Exhibit A.

4. Operator identified the owners of uncommitted interests in oil and gas minerals in 
the Unit and provided evidence that notice was given.

5. The Application was heard by the Hearing Examiner on the date specified above, 
during which Operator presented evidence through affidavits in support of the 
Application. No other party presented evidence at the hearing.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

6. OCD has jurisdiction to issue this Order pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 70-2-17.

7. Operator is the owner of an oil and gas working interest within the Unit.

8. Operator satisfied the notice requirements for the Application and the hearing as 
required by 19.15.4.12 NMAC.

9. OCD satisfied the notice requirements for the hearing as required by 19.15.4.9 
NMAC.

10. Operator has the right to drill the Well(s) to a common source of supply at the 
described depth(s) and location(s) in the Unit.

11. The Unit contains separately owned uncommitted interests in oil and gas minerals.

12. Some of the owners of the uncommitted interests have not agreed to commit their
interests to the Unit.

13. The pooling of uncommitted interests in the Unit will prevent waste and protect 
correlative rights, including the drilling of unnecessary wells.

14. This Order affords to the owner of an uncommitted interest the opportunity to 
produce his just and equitable share of the oil or gas in the pool.

ORDER

15. The uncommitted interests in the Unit are pooled as set forth in Exhibit A.

16. The Unit shall be dedicated to the Well(s) set forth in Exhibit A.

17. Operator is designated as operator of the Unit and the Well(s).

18. If the Surface Location or Bottom Hole Location of a well is changed from the 
location described in Exhibit A, Operator shall submit an amended Exhibit A, 
which the Division shall append to this Order.

19. If the location of a well will be unorthodox under the spacing rules in effect at the 
time of completion, Operator shall obtain the OCD’s approval for a non-standard 
location before commencing production of the well.

20. The Operator shall commence drilling the initial well within one (1) year after the 
date of this Order; and (b) for an infill well, no later than thirty (30) days after 
completion of the well.
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21. Operator shall comply with the infill well requirements in 19.15.13.9 NMAC 
through 19.15.13.12 NMAC.

22. This Order shall terminate automatically if Operator fails to comply with 
Paragraphs 20 or 21.

23. Operator shall submit to OCD and each owner of a working interest in the pool 
(“Pooled Working Interest”) an itemized schedule of estimated costs to drill, 
complete, and equip the well ("Estimated Well Costs") no later than: (a) for an 
initial well, no later than thirty (30) days after the date of this Order; (b) for an infill 
well proposed by Operator, no later than (30) days after the later of the initial notice 
period pursuant to 19.15.13.10(B) NMAC or the extension granted by the OCD 
Director pursuant 19.15.13.10(D) NMAC; or (c) for an infill well proposed by an 
owner of a Pooled Working Interest, no later than thirty (30) days after expiration 
of the last action required by 19.15.13.11 NMAC.

24. No later than thirty (30) days after Operator submits the Estimated Well Costs , the 
owner of a Pooled Working Interest shall elect whether to pay its share of the 
Estimated Well Costs or its share of the actual costs to drill, complete and equip the 
well (“Actual Well Costs”) out of production from the well. An owner of a Pooled 
Working Interest who elects to pay its share of the Estimated Well Costs shall 
render payment to Operator no later than thirty (30) days after the expiration of the 
election period, and shall be liable for operating costs, but not risk charges, for the 
well. An owner of a Pooled Working Interest who fails to pay its share of the 
Estimated Well Costs or who elects to pay its share of the Actual Well Costs out of 
production from the well shall be considered to be a "Non-Consenting Pooled 
Working Interest.”

25. No later than within one hundred eighty (180) days after Operator submits a Form 
C-105 for a well, Operator shall submit to OCD and each owner of a Pooled 
Working Interest an itemized schedule of the Actual Well Costs. The Actual Well 
Costs shall be considered to be the Reasonable Well Costs unless OCD or an owner 
of a Pooled Working Interest files a written objection no later than forty-five (45) 
days after receipt of the schedule. If OCD or an owner of a Pooled Working Interest 
files a timely written objection, OCD shall determine the Reasonable Well Costs 
after public notice and hearing.

26. No later than sixty (60) days after the later of the expiration of the period to file a 
written objection to the Actual Well Costs or OCD’s order determining the 
Reasonable Well Costs, each owner of a Pooled Working Interest who paid its share 
of the Estimated Well Costs shall pay to Operator its share of the Reasonable Well 
Costs that exceed the Estimated Well Costs, or Operator shall pay to each owner of 
a Pooled Working Interest who paid its share of the Estimated Well Costs its share 
of the Estimated Well Costs that exceed the Reasonable Well Costs.
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27. The reasonable charges for supervision to drill and produce a well (“Supervision 
Charges”) shall not exceed the rates specified in Exhibit A, provided however that 
the rates shall be adjusted annually pursuant to the COPAS form entitled 
“Accounting Procedure-Joint Operations.”

28. No later than within ninety (90) days after Operator submits a Form C-105 for a 
well, Operator shall submit to OCD and each owner of a Pooled Working Interest 
an itemized schedule of the reasonable charges for operating and maintaining the 
well ("Operating Charges"), provided however that Operating Charges shall not 
include the Reasonable Well Costs or Supervision Charges. The Operating Charges 
shall be considered final unless OCD or an owner of a Pooled Working Interest 
files a written objection no later than forty-five (45) days after receipt of the 
schedule. If OCD or an owner of a Pooled Working Interest files a timely written 
objection, OCD shall determine the Operating Charges after public notice and 
hearing.

29. Operator may withhold the following costs and charges from the share of 
production due to each owner of a Pooled Working Interest who paid its share of 
the Estimated Well Costs: (a) the proportionate share of the Supervision Charges; 
and (b) the proportionate share of the Operating Charges.

30. Operator may withhold the following costs and charges from the share of 
production due to each owner of a Non-Consenting Pooled Working Interest: (a) 
the proportionate share of the Reasonable Well Costs; (b) the proportionate share 
of the Supervision and Operating Charges; and (c) the percentage of the Reasonable 
Well Costs specified as the charge for risk described in Exhibit A.

31. Each year on the anniversary of this Order, and no later than ninety (90) days after 
each payout, Operator shall provide to OCD and each owner of a Non-Consenting 
Pooled Working Interest a schedule of the revenue attributable to a well and the 
Supervision and Operating Costs charged against that revenue.

32. Any cost or charge that is paid out of production shall be withheld only from the 
share due to an owner of a Pooled Working Interest. No cost or charge shall be 
withheld from the share due to an owner of a royalty interests. For the purpose of 
this Order, an unleased mineral interest shall consist of a seven-eighths (7/8) 
working interest and a one-eighth (1/8) royalty interest.

33. Except as provided above, Operator shall hold the revenue attributable to a well 
that is not disbursed for any reason for the account of the person(s) entitled to the 
revenue as provided in the Oil and Gas Proceeds Payment Act, NMSA 1978, 
Sections 70-10-1 et seq., and relinquish such revenue as provided in the Uniform 
Unclaimed Property Act, NMSA 1978, Sections 7-8A-1 et seq.
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34. The Unit shall terminate if (a) the owners of all Pooled Working Interests reach a 
voluntary agreement; or (b) the well(s) drilled on the Unit are plugged and 
abandoned in accordance with the applicable rules. Operator shall inform OCD no 
later than thirty (30) days after such occurrence.

35. OCD retains jurisdiction of this matter for the entry of such orders as mav be 
deemed necessary.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CC ION

ADRIENNE SANDOVAL 
DIRECTOR
AS /jag

Date: February 7, 2020
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Exhibit A 
Case No. 20839

Applicant: B.C. Operating, Inc.
Operator: B.C. Operating, Inc. (OGRID 160825)

Spacing Unit: 
Building Blocks: 
Spacing Unit Size: 
Orientation of Unit:

Horizontal Oil 
quarter-quarter sections
160 acres, more or less 
North to South

Spacing Unit Description:
E/2 E/2 of Section 13.
Township 24 South, Range 33 East. NMPM, Lea County. New Mexico

Pooling this Vertical Extent: Wolfcamp Formation 
Depth Severance? (Yes/No): No

Pool:
Pool Spacing Unit Size: 
Governing Well Setbacks: 
Pool Rules:

WC-025 G-09 S243310P; Upper Wolfcamp (Pool code 98135)
quarter-quarter sections
Horizontal Oil Well Rules 
Latest Horizontal Rules Apply.

Proximity Tracts: None Included

Monthly charge for supervision: While drilling: $7000 While producing: $700 
As the charge for risk, 200 percent of reasonable well costs.

Proposed Well:

Broadside 13 W Fed Com 3H API #30..025-46519
SHL: 374 feet from the South line and 313 feet from the East line,
(Unit P) of Section 12, Township 24 South, Range 33 East, NMPM.
BHL: 20 feet from the South line and 330 feet from the East line,
(Unit P) of Section 13, Township 24 South, Range 33 East, NMPM.

Completion Target: Upper Wolfcamp at approx 12,150 feet TVD.
Well Orientation: North to South
Completion Location expected to be: standard

CASE NO. 20839
ORDER NO. R-21071 Page 6



  SHARON T. SHAHEEN 
 Direct:  (505) 986-2678 
  Email:   sshaheen@montand.com  
 www.montand.com  
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
 

November 13, 2020 
 
 

Via U.S. Certified Mail, return receipt requested 
 
 
TO: ALL INTEREST OWNERS ON ATTACHED LIST 
 
 Re: Case No. 21536/ Order No. R-21070 (Re-Open, Case No. 20838) 

Application of B.C. Operating, Inc., to Amend Order No. R-21070, Lea 
County7, New Mexico 

   
  Case No. 21537/Order No. R-21071 (Re-Open, Case No. 20839) 

Application of B.C. Operating, Inc., to Amend Order No. R-21071, Lea 
County7, New Mexico 

 
Dear Interest Owner: 
 
 This will advise that pursuant to NMSA 1978, § 70-2-17, B.C. Operating, Inc. 
(“B.C.”) has filed two (2) Applications with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division for 
orders regarding the proposed wells described below.  You are receiving this notice 
because you may have an interest in one or more of these wells.   
 
 Case No. 21536.  Application of B.C. Operating, Inc. to Amend Order No. R-
21070, Lea County, New Mexico (Re-Open).  Applicant in the above-styled cause seeks 
an order from the Division for the limited purposes of amending Order No. R-21070 
(“Order”) to (1) conform the Order to the amended order template described in the Letter 
of the Division Director dated April 9, 2020 (RE: Amendments to Compulsory Pooling 
Order Template); and (2) extend the time to commence drilling the Broadside 13 W Fed 
Com 2H well (API #30-025-46518) under the Order. 
 
 Case No. 21537.  Application of B.C. Operating, Inc. to Amend Order No. R-
21071, Lea County, New Mexico (Re-Open).  Applicant in the above-styled cause seeks 
an order from the Division for the limited purposes of amending Order No. R-21071 
(“Order”) to (1) conform the Order to the amended order template described in the Letter 
of the Division Director dated April 9, 2020 (RE: Amendments to Compulsory Pooling 

mailto:sshaheen@montand.com
http://www.montand.com/
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All Interest Owners 
November 13, 2020 
Page 2 
 
 
 

 

Order Template); and (2) extend the time to commence drilling the Broadside 13 W Fed 
Com 3H well (API #30-025-46519) under the Order.   
 

The attached Applications will be set for hearing before a Division Examiner at 
the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division.  During the COVID-19 Public Health 
Emergency, state buildings are closed to the public and hearings will be conducted 
remotely. The hearing will be conducted on December 3, 2020 beginning at 8:15 a.m. 
To participate in the electronic hearing, see the instructions posted on the docket for the 
hearing date:  http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/OCD/hearings.html.  You are not required 
to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be affected, you may 
appear and present testimony.   

 
Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you 

from challenging this application at a later time.  If you intend to present testimony or 
evidence at the hearing, you must enter your appearance by November 24, 2020, and 
serve the Division, counsel for the Applicant, and other parties with a pre-hearing 
statement by November 25, 2020, in accordance with Division Rule 19.15.4 NMAC. 

 
Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions about these 

Applications. 
 

Very truly yours, 
 
      /s/Sharon T. Shaheen 
 

Sharon T. Shaheen 
 
STS/lt 
Enclosures 
cc:   B.C. Operating, Inc., via email 



EXHIBIT A 
INTEREST OWNERS 

 
Broadside Sec. 13, T24S, R33E-Upper Wolfcamp, Lea County, NM 

 

 
Working Interest Parties:   

Concho Oil & Gas, LLC 
One Concho Center 
600 W. Illinois Avenue 
Midland, TX  79701 

COG Operating, LLC 
One Concho Center 
600 W. Illinois Avenue 
Midland, TX  79701 

Devon Energy Production Company 
LP 
20 North Broadway 
Suite 1500 
Oklahoma City, OK  73102 

Franklin Mountain Energy 2, LLC 
2401 E. 2nd Ave. 
Suite 300 
Denver, CO  80206 

  

   

Overriding Royalty Interest 
Parties: 

  

Concho Oil & Gas, LLC 
One Concho Center 
600 W. Illinois Avenue 
Midland, TX  79701 

COG Operating, LLC 
One Concho Center 
600 W. Illinois Avenue 
Midland, TX  79701 

Katherine Koiliker McIntyre 
separate property 
512 Thunder Crest Lane 
El Paso, TX  79912 

Roger John Allen and Nancy Edge 
Jennings Allen, Trustees under 
Allen Family Trust dated 5/19/2000 
PO Box 670326 
Dallas, TX  75367-0326 

Susan J. Croft 
6713 Deep Valley Lane 
Fort Worth, TX  76132 

Jamie E. Jennings 
P.O. Box 670326 
Dallas, TX 75367-0326 

Sid R. Bass 
201 Main Street 
Fort Worth, TX  76102 

Panther City Investment 
Company Trustee 
201 Main Street 
Fort Worth, TX  76102 

RMB O&G NM, LLC 
201 Main Street 
Fort Worth, TX  76102 

EPB O&G Multi-State LLC 
201 Main Street 
Fort Worth, TX  76102 

Thru-Line O&G Multi State 
LLC 
201 Main Street 
Fort Worth, TX  76102 
 

SRBI O&G Multi State LLC 
201 Main Street 
Fort Worth, TX  76102 

LMBI O&G Multi State LLC 
201 Main Street 
Fort Worth, TX  76102 

Ewell H. Muse III 
167 Northwood Hill Drive 
Fredericksburg, TX  78264 

Keystone O&G Multi-State LLC 
201 Main Street 
Fort Worth, TX  76102 

TD Minerals, LLC 
1999 Bryan St. 
Dallas, TX  75201 

Fortis Minerals III, LLC 
1111 Bagby St. 
Suite 2150 
Houston, TX  77002 
 

Santa Elena Minerals IV, LP 
PO Box 2063 
Midland, TX  79702 



 

 
 

CCJR Properties, LLC 
PO Box 1451 
Keller, TX  76244 

Madison M. Hinkle and wife, 
Susan M. Hinkle 
P.O. Box 2292 
Roswell, NM  88202 

Marc A. Lilley and wife, Lisa M. 
Lilley 
4425 98th St. 
Suite 200 
Lubbock, TX  79424 

Timothy D. Lilley 
4873 Raintree Circle 
Parker, CO  80134  

Rolla R. Hinkle III and wife, 
Rosemary H. Hinkle 
P.O. Box 2292 
Roswell, NM  88202 
 
 

Trevor Turmelle 
17521 Arratia 
El Paso, TX  79938 

Additional Interested Party: 
 
Bureau of Land Management 
620 E. Greene St. 
Carlsbad, NM  88220 
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
 
 
 
APPLICATION OF B.C. OPERATING, INC. 
TO AMEND ORDER NO. R-21070,  
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO     Case No.  21536 
         Order No. R-21070 
         (Re-Open) 
 
APPLICATION OF B.C. OPERATING, INC. 
TO AMEND ORDER NO. R-21071,  
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO     Case No.  21537 
         Order No. R-21071 
         (Re-Open) 
 
 

AMENDED AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE 
 
STATE OF NEW MEXICO ) 
    ) ss. 
COUNTY OF SANTA FE ) 
 

I, Sharon T. Shaheen, attorney for Applicant B.C. OPERATING, INC. (“B.C.”), being first 

duly sworn, state the following: 

2. I caused notice of the applications to be sent by certified mail through the United 

States Postal Service (“USPS”) on November 13, 2020, to all uncommitted interest owners sought 

to be pooled in this proceeding.  Evidence of mailing to all parties and proof of receipt is attached 

hereto as Exhibit A.  Review of Exhibit A and inquiry through the USPS Tracking system indicates 

that the certified mailing was received by all but Devon Energy Production Co. (“Devon”) and 

Marc A. Lilley and wife, Lisa M. Lilley.  The attached email confirms that Devon has actual notice 

and does not oppose these applications.  Finally, B.C. filed notice today that it is dismissing Marc 

A. Lilley and wife, Lisa M. Lilley from these cases. 
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I
Keystone O&G Multi-State LLC 
201 Main Street 
Fort Worth, TX 76102i

i
n Priority Mall Express®
□ Reglslored Mail"-'
□ Registered Mall Restricted 

(Jellvety
altelum Receipt (or 

Merchandise
□ Signature Confirmation™
□ Signature Conllrmollon 

Restricted Delivery

3. Service Type
□ Adult Signature
□ Adult Signature Restricted Delivery 
Decertified Malt®
□ Certified Mall Restricted Delivery
□ Collect on Delivery
□ Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery 

flan
rtall Restricted Delivery

9590 9402 1258 5246 3558 22
9 Artlrln Nnmhsr /Transfer from service label)I

7D1S 173D DODD ^775 llfi4i 0)
Domestic Return Receipt

;; PS Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053



1 USPS TRACKING # (I
First-Class Mail 
Postage & Fees Paid 
USPS
Permit No. G-10

' I

ci4DE lESfl SE4t. 3557 tl

United States 
Postal Service

• Sender; Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4^ in this box*I

MONTGOMERY 
& ANDREWS
LAW FIRM

I
Santa FefNew Mexico 87504-2307

“ --- ----------------------------5?

13563-1901/STS 
Re-Open 21070/21071 
BC Operating/Broadside

i

U.S. Postal Service'1’
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

m m
r-^

m m
i—l r-^

Domestic Mail Only

For delivery information, visit our website at nvm.usps.com .i

I
in in 

r- 
d- r- 
tr cr

1 Certifieci Wall Feeo 3
S! S Ext.ra SsfA/lcerS' & Fees ftew, atftt iw as app'twriijttt)

□ Return Receipt (hardcopy)
Q Return Receipt (electronic)
□ Certified Mall Restricted Delivery $
Q Adult Signature Required 
Q Adult Signature Restricted Delivery $

o
n#□ a

□ a
□ □ 
□ □

\3L$5
6^■fe

;; $
& o^°§ Postage□ □ 

m m 
r- r-
rR r—i

I5 - ig T Madison M. Hinkle and wife, 
! Susan M. Hinkle 

P.O. Box 2292 
Roswell, NM 88202

S
I

a m m 
r—i r-a 
□ □ 
r- r-

I ;
■

SENDER; COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY r
A. Signatufe^,

x
■ Complete items 1, 2* and 3.
■ Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you.
■ Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

or on the front if space permits.

l(3-'Agent 
D Addressee .

B.Aeceiyki by (Printed Name) C. Date oLOslivery
n[i7j5c>'■!

. Ife deiit/ery^ddress different from it^ri 1? □ S'es
If YES, enter delivery address below; (Y No

1. Article Addressed to:

Madison M. Hinkle and wife, 
Susan M. Hinkle 
P.O. Box 2292 
Roswell, NM 88202

3. Service Type .□ Priority Mail Express©
O Registered Mail™1
□ Registered Mail Restricted 

pettvery
Return Receipt for 
Merchandise

□ Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery ^ Signature Confirmation™ 
■*Ki Mail O Signature Confirmation

1 Mail Restricted Delivery Restricted Delivery

□ Adult Signature
njkSm Signature Restricted Delivery 
JET Certified Mall©
□ Certified Mail Restricted Delivery
□ Collect on Delivery9590 9402 1258 5246 3557 61

2. Article Number (Transfer from service label)

7015 1730 0000 =1775 1313
PS Form 3811, July 2015 psn 7530-02-000-9053 Domestic Return Receipt ;



II USPS TRACKING#
First-Class Mail 
Postage & Fees Paid 
USPS
Permit No. G-10

^4D2 125A S24L 35S7 30

United States 
Postal Service

• Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4® in this box*

MONTGOMERY 
& ANDREWS
LAW FIRM

I

P.O. Box 2307
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307

i

I BC Operating/Broadside 
13563-1901/STS 
Re-Open 21070/21071

!
I

i *

U.S. Postal Service ™
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT■ rr zr 

zr zr 
m m
r=\ r-q

Pomes tic Moil Only

For delivery inlormaiiojs, visit our
tt

Ln Ln 
r- r- 
r- r- 
rr it

MM SS

Pxira SorvIcotTSTeos i'c.'ioca go*. hM /«« as opfyopfiolaj
O Return Receipt (hardcopy)
□ Return Receipt (aleotronlc) $
□ Certified Mall Restrletod Delivery $
□ Adult Signature Required
Q Adult Signature Restricted Oodvary $

%ca
—* po’

’ # ^
□ □ 
□ □ 
O □ 
□ □

Ulu* $
o&Postagu□ □ 

m m 
r- r-
r-R r-R

PC
Uj u
CO | Rolla R. Hinkle III and wife, Rosemary 

s H. Hinkle 
P.O. Box 2292 

C Roswell, NM 88202

LH UT 
r-=\
□ n 
n- r-

ir Instructions

*r COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON PEUVERYSENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

A. Signaturea Complete Items 1,2, and 3. 
a Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you. 
a Attach this card to the back of the mailplece, 

or on the front if space permits._________

□ Agent
□ AddresseeX

C. Date of Oellvery

11) 17
B. Is aeiivery adares»<!ifferent from Item 1? □ Yes 

If YES, enter delivery address below: fi No

lived by {Panted Name)B.

/u > l/yi,
1. Article Addressed to:

Rolla R. Hinkle III and wife, Rosemary 
H. Hinkle 
P.O. Box 2292 
Roswell, NM 88202

3. Service Type □ Priority Mall Express®
O Adult Signature □ Registered Mall™
□/Suit Signature Restricted Delivery □ Registered Mall Restricted 
0 Certified Mall® delivery
□ Certified Mall Restricted Delivery 0 Return Receipt for
□ Collect on Delivery Merchandise
□ Colject on Delivery Restricted Delivery n Signature Confirmation™

□ Signature Confirmation
Restricted Dellvety

9590 9402 1258 5246 3557 30 I
2. Article Number (Transfer from service label)

7015 17BD □□□D R775 1344 rioted Delivery

Domestic Return Receipt IPS Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053!



IUSPS TRACKING #
First-Class Mall 
Postage & Fees Paid 
USPS
Permit No. G-10

SS'ID ci40E lESfl 5E4t 3SSt 31

• Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4® in this box*United States 
Postal Service

MONTGOMERY 
& ANDREWS
LAW FIRM

P.O. Box 2307
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307

BC Operating/Broadside 
13563-1901/STS 
Re-Open 21070/21071

Il

i
■ U.S. Postal Service ™I

CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPTl

Domestic Mail Onlyi rr cr □ □ □ □ 
r=l r—t

'

ml For delivery information, visit our website at www.usps.com®.

LT) LHr-
p- p- 
rr rrm

oSJUj!!;girMi*:Sg
Pr*'t •,! I

Certified Mail Fee

87504

Extra Sen/tcos & Fees (cf&Gk box, add fee as appropriate) 
0 Return Hercclpl (hardcopy^
0 Return Receipt (electronic)
0 Certified Mail Restricted Delivery $
0 Adult Signature Required 
0 Adult Signature Restricted Delivery $

cf□ □ 
□ □ 
□ □ 
□ □

$ P®:0$
OSPOPostagea □ 

m m 
r- r-
r=\ i-R

Total Posf

Concho Oil & Gas, LLC 
One Concho Center 
600 W. Illinois Avenue 
Midland, TX 79701

Sen/ ToLH Ln 
r^t i-4 
□ □ 
r- P-

SirdilanI
I tavm'
I
1 See Reverse for Instructions

r :
\

'
SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A. Kg■ Complete items 1,2, and 3.
■ Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you.
■ Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
 or on the front if space permits.

□ Agent
□ Addressee <

X
Ir-Received .(^(Printed Afe/nbl C. Date of Delivery ’[l.lv\vCva^ iwJiU'zb'1*

D. Is delivery address different from item 1 ?' □ Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: ® No

B

1. Article Addressed to:

Concho Oil & Gas, LLC 
One Concho Center 
600 W. Illinois Avenue 
Midland, TX 79701

i

I

3. Service Type 
□ Adult Signature

□ Priority Mall Express®
□ Registered Mall™ 

S^ertllled M *'1® fle3trlc,0d Dellve,y □ Registered Mall Restricted
□ Certilled Mall Restricted Delivery KRolurn Receipt for
□ Collect on Delivery Merchandise
□ Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery P Signature Confirmation™
r-i,—'--"r-- □ Signature Confirmation

eslrlcted Delivery Restricted Delivery

I
I
' 9590 9402 1258 5246 3556 31
I 2. Article Number (Transfer from service label)
I 7D1S 173D □□□□ ‘3775 10DCIlI , PS Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 Domestic Return Refceipt



USPS TRACKING#
First-Class Mall 
Postage & Fees Paid 
USPS
Permit No. G-10

TSTOTHOE lESfl 5E4L 35b3 ^3

United States 
Postal Service

# Sender: Please nrint vnur nnmri artHr^ec ^-v*

MONTGOMERY 
& ANDREWS
LAW FIRM

P.O. Box 2307
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307

BC Operating/Broadside 
13563-1901/STS 
Re-Open 21070/21071

:
■

U.S. Postal Service ™ 
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

cO ca
m m 
ru ru
r* rR

Domestic Mail Only

\z iIII, For dellvory information, visit our website at www.usps.cow .

rS LH LH
r-
r- p- 
tr iti|l

b:S
g'SilL>: r*I life
lis:

Certified Mail Fee
$
Exlra Services & Fees (check box, ociif tun as oppfofviatQ) 
O Return Receipt (hardcopy)
O Return Receipt (electronic) S
□ Certified Mail Restricted Delivery S
□ Adult Signature Required
□ Adult Signature Restricted Delivery $

\

f
o □ 
□ □ 
□ □ 
□ □

i::
$

Postage□ □ 
m m 
r- r-
rR r-R

S
TuU

$_ COG Operating, LLC 
One Concho Center 
600 W. Illinois Avenue 

m Midland, TX 79701

3 P lt) lh 
r-^ rR 
□ □ 
r- r-

'Slit

isa... ...... See Reverse for Instructions

i[r
SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A. Sifinature■ Complete items 1,2, and 3.
■ Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you.
■ Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,

or on the front if space permits._____

□ Agent
□ Addressesx UAt

shelved by ted Name] C. D^j ^f^pelivery

D. Is delivery address different from item 1 ? O Ves 
If YES, enter delivery stldress below: gj No

B. R

1. Article Addressed to:

COG Operating, LLC 
One Concho Center 
600 W. Illinois Avenue 
Midland, TX 79701

I

3. Service Type 
□ Adult Signature

D Priority Mall Express®
□ Registered Mali™

□ Adult Signature Restricted Dellveiy □ Registered Mall Restricted
0 Certified Mail® /Delivery
□ Certified Mall Restricted Dellveiy O Relum Receipt for
□ Collect on Delivery Merchandise
□ Collect nn Delivery Restricted Delivery E Signature Confirmation™

□ Signature Confiimattcn 
Restricted Delivery

9590 9402 1258 5246 3563 93
2. Article Number (Transfer from service labell II

II Restricted Delivery7Q15 173D □□□□ ^775 1536 ,1
"\UV0TTJ>3UUI

PS Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 Domestic Return Receipt !



;
USPS TRACKING#

I

First-Class Mail 
Postage & Fees Paid 
USPS
Permit No. G-10

TS'IQ ^05 lESfl S24b 3557 0^

United States 
Postal Service

• Sp’'-w Dioasfi nrint vour name, address, and 2IP+4® in this box*

MONTGOMERY 
& ANDREWS
LAW FIRM

P.O. Box 2307
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307

_ BC Operating/Broadside 
13563-1901/STS 
Re-Open 21070/21071

1

I
II U,S. Postal Service "

CERTIFIED MAILT RECEIPTi
i

LTJ Lf)
r- r^- 
m m
p 3 r—i

Domestic Mail Only
i

ct... | -;o

lii§: ig
:5:«3

For dolivory mformfition, viait our websito »it ivwi.v.tis/,».s.(;n;n

LT) Ln 
r- r- 
r- r- 
rr r

Cortiltod Mall Poo
%

?xtrti Servlcos & Foett {chack box, *Q\i fat> os 
U Rokirn RaC'Olpt (hflrdcopv)
G Return Receipt (electronic) $
G Cartlllsd Mall Reelriat&d Oallvary $
□ Adult Signature Required 
□Adult Stgnftttj.fl Restricted Delivery $

S
'■^S/bQ Posddfy□ □ 

□ □□ o
□ □

8%
s

Postage□ O 
m m 
r^- r
rH r-

S

Bureau of Land Management
jfj g 620 E. Greene St. 
b- n Carlsbad, NM 88220

i
I
I
I
I so lor Instructionti

i
COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

A. Signature
■ Complete items 1,2, and 3.
■ Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you.
■ Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,

or on the front if space permits.__________

□ Agent

□ Addressee

B. Received by (Printed Name) | C. Date of Delivery

D. Is delivery address different from Item 1? D Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: fii No1 Article Addressed to:

Bureau of Land Management 
620 E. Greene St.
Carlsbad, NM 88220

3. Service Type □ prlorily Mail Express®

□ Adult Signature a Registered Mail,M

□ Adult Signature Restricted Dellveiy □ Registered Mall Reslricled

ercerti lied Mail® ^BSKrery
O Certified Mail Restricted Delivery Cl Return Receipt for 
d Collect on Delivery „ Merchandise ^
□ Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery D signature Confirmation

•gd D Signature Confirmation

ed Mall Restricted Delivery Restricted Delivery
$500) ___________

9590 9402 1258 5246 3557 09
2. Article Number (Transfer from service label!

7015 1730 0000 ^775 1375
Domestic Return. Receipt j

PS Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053
'



: USPS TRACKING#
First-Class Mail 
Postage & Fees Paid 
USPS
Permit No, G-10

,7'DEfrI

rs 7 l

cmQ5 lesass^bissTib
. spnHor- Ptease orint vour name, address, and ZIP+4* in this box*

United States 
Postal Service

MONTGOMERY 
& ANDREWS
LAW FIRM

P.O. BOX 2307
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307

BC Operating/Broadside ---------—-------13563-1901/STS

.i.

I

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
A. Signatut

■ Complete items 1,2, and 3.
■ Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.■ Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.

□ Agent
□ AddresseeB. Jtect^jed by JPrinJed Nsma,

D. Is delivery address different from item 1? * Cl Yes If YES, enter delivery address below: ® No

C. Date of Deliveryu1. Article Addressed to:

Franklin Mountain Energy 2, LLC 2401 E. 2nd Ave.
Suite 300 
Denver, CO 80206

3. Service Type a Priority Mall Express®□ Adult Signature D Registered Mall™□ Adult-Signature Restricted Delivery □ Rari&ered Mall RestrictedETCertided Matt® lietivery□ Certilied Mall Restricted Delivery Return Receipt for□ Collect on Delivery MerchandiseD Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery P Signature CoMtrmallon,MO Signature Confirmation Restricted Delivery

9590 9402 1258 5246 3557 16O Arh'niA Ni imhpr iTmnsfftr from Sfiii/lce fahetl
/in

7015 1730 0000 c1775 13E,fi jill Restricted DeliveryPS Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053
Domestic Return Receipt .



tUSPS TRACKING# I
First-Class Mail 
Postage & Fees Paid 
USPS
Permit No. G-10

TSTDT4DE lESfl 52U 3SS7 S3

United States 
Postal Service

• Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4” In this box*

MONTGOMERY 
& ANDREWS
LAW FIRM

P.O. Box 2307
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307

BC Operating/Broadside 
13563-1901/STS 
Re-Open 21070/21071

I

U.S. Postal Service™ 
CERTIFIED MAIL?1 RECEIPTi

I r=l 
LH IT)
m m
r-^

Domestic Mnil Onlyi
i

f t)i dc?livcry inforimitiOM. visit out yM>siU: M vsww.ubpa.coni■'■L
IKiiSSj U1 LH

r>- p- 
p- o- 
cr tr

C«rUfled MaltvUtt
liliS
I !ft
oiii'ljU
psICl
i - > i

igliS

ifxUf! Sqivlcos iTPitiB {chtit# 'box, aaiTtm aa otyprofTritititi
□ Return Receipt (hardeepy) $________ __
Q RoUim Receipt {olMUonJo) $ _____ ___
□ Certliled Mall Reatristed Delivery $__________-..
G Adult Signature Required 
G Adult Signature Raalrlalad Delivery $

□ □
□ a□ □ 
□ □ s

□ a 
m m 
n-
Hi HI

T-

TrevorTurmelle
17521 Arratia 

. El Paso, TX 79938

lh un
r-^ r—I 
C3 □ 
P- P-

l

•*I
I
I
I
I t Sccttawrspfo) in5|nictiori?> |1o2-«wiati'i/’.A

I'r SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

T A. Signature■ Complete items 1,2, and 3.
□ Agent
□ Addressee

■ Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you.

■ Attach this card to the back of the mailplece, 
or on the front If space permits.

X /
I! B. Received by (Prlnted Name)

r^--iw
C. Date of Delivery

________________////?
D. Is delivery address dlfferent from Item'V? □ Yfe

If YES, enter delivery address below: Q No

1OT2 H'C v ^ ^
1. Article Addressed to:

Trevor Turmelle 
17521 Arratia 
El Paso, TX 79938

3. Service Type 
Cl AMt Signature
CiAciult Signature Restricted Delivery 
n Certified Mai©
□ Certified Mail Restricted Delivery O Return Receipt for
□ Collect on Delivery Merchandise
□ Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery 9 Signature Confirmation™

Up Signature Confirmation
Restricted Dotivery

□ Priority Mail Express®
□ Registered Mail"*
□ Regislered Mail Restricted

9590 9402 1258 5246 3557 23
f

2. Article Number fTransfer from service fahef) 17015 1730 0000 ^775 1351 /fail Restricted Delivery f iCO
PS Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053l Domestic Return Receipt



USPS TRACKING #
First-Class Mail 
Postage & Fees Paid 
USPS
Permit No, G-10

TSTO THDH 15Sfl 55Hb 355fl Qfl
•S' ■ , ™„ ^rint vm ir name, address, and 2IP+4® in tills box*United States 

Postal Service
MONTGOMERY 
& ANDREWS
LAW FIRM

P.O. Box 2307
Santa Fe, New Mexico 67504-2307

Re-Open 21070/21071 
BC Operating/Broadside 
13563-1901/STS

»

U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL1 RECEIPT

I
a

Domestic Mail Only
i

zt

ru ru HQQQQQQBBDBD
r-l

I

nfUJWaSijiTWSpii, ; , .. !

; ;5i
Pj,,CT

LO LH 
r- r- 
r- o- 
cr it

CnrWIod Mall i-'ou
$___________________ ____Exlra'ServKeTS'Foga (cmckW. «w /« n «wwp4*t»t 
Q Btuun Rsodpl (hardcopy)
□ Return Receipt (electronic) $
□ Certlfiad Mall Rastrimed Dallvary 8
□ Adult Signature Required
□ Amitt Signature Reatrlotad aelluary ^

■0

llg

: >Uj

n I

AFt
inO □

□ a
□ □ 
□ □ I

\>e
Postage□ □ 

m m 
p- r-
r-4 r^i

lotal Poatage and Paoa

LT) LT) 
r—t i-4
□ a
p- p-

Santa Elena Minerals IV, IPSir
PO Box 2063 

U Midland, TX 79702

I

I
I
I
I
I

'r } :
SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

■ Complete Items 1,2# and 3.
■ Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you.
■ Attach this card to the back of the mailplece, 
 or on the front if space permits.

X jl/Tg^w/W fea,
B. Received by /PiMed Name) C. Date of Deliverytliton 1) iTV/B
D. Is delitery address different from item 1 ? LI Yes 

If YES, enter deliveryiifildress below: ® NoH 
\ >

1. Article Addressed to:

Santa Elena Minerals IV, LP 
PO Box 2063 
Midland, TX 79702

v
^r.

3. Service Type □ Priority Mall Express®□ Adutt Signature □ Registered Mall™
IXAdult Signature Restricted Delivery □ Registered •B Certified Mall® QeWery
O Certified Mall Restricted Delivery GTHerurn Receipt for□ Collect on Delivery Merchandise
□ Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery Ff Signature Confirmation™

□ Signature Confirmation
Meted Dallvary

Mail Restricted;
9590 9402 1258 5246 3558 08

2. Ar?W° Mi imhrtr /Transfer from xchvIcq teb#?/)
7D1S 173D DODD ^775 1314 IReslrlcted Delivery

PS Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 Domestic Return Receipt



II USPS TRACKING#
First-Class Mall 
Postage & Fees Paid 
USPS
Permit No. G-10

sis'll] 1402 1256 5241, 3557 47
I

• Sender: Please print your name, address, and 2IP+4® in this box*I United States 
Postal Servicel

I MONTGOMERY 
& ANDREWS
LAW FIRM

I

RO. Box 2307
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307

- r * ■ --------- -O' - *

13563-1901/STS 
Re-Open 21070/21071 
BC Operating/Broadside

I■_

U.S, Postal Service "
CERTIFIED MAI15 RECEIPT
Domestic Mail Only
Foi ik'livo'y intijmnilion, vi-.il our wcUsitt’ at i»tnv.tJ»pg.com'.

r- r- m m 
m m
r-h H

7.

JcapJS

un tn 
p- P- 
r- p- 
tr it

CaHHM MtifM

MxTTu Servicd'a |tF<t0!) (cfwck box. ride/ /«« &»
□ ftuturn R&aelpt (hardeepy)
G Return Receipt (sleeiionlo)
□ Cnrtllled Msli Rsatrlolad Delivery $
□ Adult Signature Required
□ Adult SSgiMituro Rasirl&ied Delivery I _

fSBSI

$
□ □ □ □ 
□ □ 
□ □

* d* I
$ o

o□ □ 
m m
r~
rR rh

fet
Timothy 0. Lilley 
4873 Raintree Circle 
Parker, CO 80134

Ln 141 
rR rR □ □ 
r- r-

31

C

i'--1

—'-.—
Sec Rfivnrj.e for Inslmohons |

r
i

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

■ Complete items 1,2, and 3. A, Sigrtj
i ■ Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you.
■ Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

 or on the front if space perm its.

□ Agent
D Addressee

X
B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery

1. Article Addressed to; D. Is delivery addresssp^jem from item 1? □ Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below; ^ No1

Timothy D. Lilley 
4873 Raintree Circle 
Parker, CO 80134

i!

li

l! 3. Service Type
□ Adult Signature
□ Actalt Signature Restricted Delivery 
aXertitied Mall®
□ Certified Mail Restricted Delivery
□ Collect on Delivery

□ Priority MaltExpress®
□ Registered Mail'”
□ Registered Mall Restricted 

Ijejtvery
GTheium Receipt for 

Merchandise
□ Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery P, Signature Confirmation™ ,

□ Signature Confirmation 
Restricted Delivery

!l
9590 9402 1258 5246 3557 47

2. Article Number (Transfer from service label)11
7D1S 1730 0000 1775 1337I! rioted Delivery

,, PS Form 3811,July2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 Domestic Return Receipt Ii
*



USPS TRACKING#
First-Class Mail 
Postage & Fees Paid 
USPS
Permit No, G-10

^S'iD ^4D2 1256 554L 355b 55
• Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4® in this box*United States 

Postal Service
MONTGOMERY 
& ANDREWS
tAW FIRM

P.O. Box 2307
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307

BC Operating/Broadside 
13563-1901/STS 
Re-Open 21070/21071

'
i U.S. Postal Service 

CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

in-

I
I
I

m ru 
en ld 
ru m
r-R i-R

> Domestic Mail Only

!L Foi dolivci y inlormation, viait our website at www.iisas.con) .

en un 
r- p- 

r- 
ir it

Certified Mail Fee

liiis Extra Services &"f^9es {chack box, add tea as app/opr/ofo) 
Q Return Receipt (hardcopy) $
□ Return Receipt (electronic)
□ Cartlfiad Mall Restricted Delivery $
Q Adult Signature Required
□ Adult Signature Restricted Delivery $

SdW

SiS
IliSI;:7iC
Mice

□ □ □ □ □ □ □ □
$

(-xN
t

Pwilago□ O
m m 
r^ r-
r-R r-^

Sm >Uj
I^{t3
Cl' I

Roger John Allen and Nancy Edge 
Jennings Allen, Trustees under Allen Family 
Trust dated 5/19/2000 
PO Box 670326 

I Dallas, TX 75367-0326

ld in 
Hi□ □ 

P- n-

■
■
I*

L-

it

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

TJU* Z jKr-■ Complete items 1,2, and 3.
■ Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you.
■ Attach this card to the back of the mailp'rece, 
 or on the front if space permits.

iX
f^n Name)B. Recei C, Date of Delivery

"ml '
i \h □ yAs

i*IL1. Article Addressed to: D. Is delivery address different from item 1
If YES, enter delivery address below: E No

Roger John Allen and Nancy Edge 
Jennings Allen, Trustees under Allen Family 
Trust dated 5/19/2000 
PO Box 670326 
Dallas, TX 75367-0326

i
t

r.
3. Service Type 
□ Adult Signature

Signature Hestrlcted Delivery 
3 Certified Mall®'
D Certified Mall Restricted Delhrety

O Priority Mall Express®
Q Registered Mail’"
□ Redlslered Mail Restricted ^fctelivery 
Ef Return Receipt for□ Collect on Delivery Merchandise

□ Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery D Signature Confirmation™____ O Signature Confirmation7D15 1730 0000 T 7 7 5 15S5 I Restricted Delivery Restricted Dellvsiy

9590 9402 1258 5246 3556 55
2. Article Number /Transfer from serv/ce label)

PS Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9063 Domestic Return Receipt!
i



r USPS TRACKING # i I
First-Class Mail 
Postage & Fees Paid 
USPS
Permit No. G-10

WD ci40E ISSfl S24L 3SSb 7")

United States 
Postal Service

* Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4® in thic hr-w* J

MONTGOMERY 
& ANDREWS 
LAW FIRM

PO Box 2307
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307

• tS « y> \y
Re-Open 21070/21071 
BC Operating/Broadside 
13563-1901/STS

•-•-'-jr

U.S. Postal Service""
CERTIFIED MAIL!5 RECEIPT
Oomestw Moil Only-D

P- p-
ru m
>-R H5

i-n ui |
P- P- IGoriffiod MQIITm

r- r- s
ir □- e

d Rstum Rtoalpt fBJeotranlc) $
□ Osrtlllsd Mall flaolrlolad Dellvatv $
□ Adult sisnatura Required $
O Adult Sipnniuro Reetrleted Ootlunru *

Posiubs ~--

a □ 
□ □ 
a □ □ □

v-: c'Pos

□ □ 
m m 
p- p- 
H? r-R

S’0$_____
rotnl Postatjo end Foas

£
s Jamie E. Jennings 
a P.O. Box 670326 

Dallas, TX 75367-0326

1-0 LT7 
i-3 Hi 
□ □ 
o- r^

ffi

:r !
il

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERYSENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

X ' i^J (J________ □ Addressee

D. Is delivery address different from Item □ Ye(
If YES, enter delivery address below: H No

■ Complete items 1,2, and 3.
■ Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you.
■ Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,

or on the front if space permits,___________

liveryName) C. Date of
///>:}/2-6

1. Article Addressed to:

Jamie E. Jennings 
P.O. Box 670326 
Dallas, TX 75367-0326 I

3. Sen/ice Type
□ Affutt Signature
nAdult signature Restricted Delivery 
Q Certified Mail®
□ Certified Mail Restricted Delivery
D Collect on Delivery .
D Collect on Deitvery Restrioted Delivery D Signature Confirmsdon™ 
n Insured MaH □ Signature Confirmation 1

Restricted Delivery

□ Priority Mall Express®
P Registered Mell,M
□ Registered Mall Restricted 

Bfelivery
0 Return Receipt for 

MerchandiseI 9590 9402 1258 5246 3556 79
?. Article Number (Transfer from service label)

70X5 1730 0000 ‘3775 137E. ill Restricted Delivery
i

: PS Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 Domestic Return Receipt !



USPS TRACKING#
First-Class Mail 
Postage & Fees Paid 
USPS
Permit No. G-10

TSTD 'moe issa 524t. 3557 ^
United States 
Postal Service

• SenHor- Please orint vour name, address, and ZIP+4® in this box*

MONTGOMERY 
& ANDREWS
LAW FIRM

I

P.O. Box 2307
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307 I

Re-Open 21070/21071 
BC Operating/Broadside 
13563-1901/STS

A J I

U.S. Postal Service 
CERTIFIED MAIL6 RECEIPT

r- r- 
□ □ 
ru m
r-t

Only

ror dolivL'tv information, vi^ii our website ni

-j in m 
r- r- 
r- r- 
cr rr

Conilloo Mall Foo
ts Extra Services ^ l^ees {chick box, ton apfyoprHt*)
Q Reitxir flecelpi (hardcopy) S------------------
□ Return Roaalpt (aleatrsnte) $ _------- -----
□ GertlDed Mall fleetfloled Oallvsry $ ______ ...___
□ Adult Signature Required
□ Arjuu Signature RtstricUd OeUvory S

/^^stmarkCl □ o
□ □ 
a □ 
□ □

oEIUJI

h-. Postago□ □ 
m m 

p-
rR r-R

PC -------------
5 Fortis Minerals III, LLC 
5 1111 Bagby St.

Suite 2150 
a Houston, TX 77002

m oto
m m 
hj hi 
□ a 
r- r-

3i

ffiHHSSCSBIIL

r 73 s
SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

■ Complete items 1,2, and 3.
■ Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you.
• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

or on the front If space permits.

A Signature
□ Agent
□ Addressee 

C. Date of Delivery
//-Z-O-Zjd

X
B. Received by (Printed Name)

/4ia ■'
D. Is delivery address different from item 1 ? □ Yes 

If YES, enter delivery address below: O No
1. Article Addressed to: I

Fortis Minerals III, LLC 
1111 Bagby St.
Suite 2150 
Houston, TX 77002

i

3. Service Type 
□ Adult Signature

□ Priority Mall Express® 
D Registered Mall™i

O AjluM Signature Restricted Delivery D Registered 
P-dertifled Mai® Muery-
□ Certified Mall Restricted Delivery BTletum Receipt Tor
□ Collect on Delivery Merchandise
□ Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery E Signature Confirmation™

□ Signature Confirmation
Restricted Delivery

Mall Restricted

9590 9402 1258 5246 3557 92
2. Articla Numhar (Transfar fmm con/lno lahol)

.la l7015 1730 □□□□ T775 12D7 doll Restricted Detivery
m dQ

* PS Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 !Domestic Return Rebeipt



I IUSPS TRACKING # ■

First-Class Mall 
Postage & Fees Paid 
USPS
Permit No. G-10

‘IS'tt ^402 IBSfl S24t, 3SSfi IS

United States 
Postal Service

• Sen1-1— “'“oco mini vour name, address, and ZIP+4® in this box* |

MONTGOMERY 
& ANDREWS
LAW FIRM

P-O. Box 2307
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307

Re-Open 21070/21071 
BC Operating/Broadside 
13563-1901/STS

\)

U.S. Postal Service " 
CERTIFIED MAIL1 RECEIPT

i Dome'? he Mail Onlya rR rR

m ru tflaiiiUBmillMIllllllll I HlUfWiBBWBI
r-R rR

'

p ;
||iSd
gtiiS

ui un 
r- r- 
r- r- 
rr tr

V#Cortlllod Mall t'(Hi

Extra Service! & twi iclxtck bo*, »dd t— »* •pjvop'ttW i pi
□ nmurn ftM.ipi (ttwticopy) *------------- ——ors
□ ftsturn nenalpt (sioelrenlol
□ CsrtllnaMellHBBtrlolsdOellviiy J —
□ Adult Sljrnture Rsqulrad 
□Aault slsinuturit WulrtnMd Dsllwfy it

ft54-tF

\^0m «......□ □ 
D □ 
□ □ 
□ □

s „

Is Po»t»80□ a m m 
r-

r—t rR
lotal Foatags and Fa«s

Kt'ta
■Ao,
'■ i

I CCJR Properties, LLC 
t PO Box 1451 
t Keller, TX 76244

ld i-n
r-R r-B
a □ 
r- r-t

I

! See newest’ tor Instruction'.| t'S romi aepi),!

i f
SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A. Signature■ Complete Items 1,2, and 3.
■ Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you.
■ Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

or on the front if space permits.

□ Agent
□ Addressee

B. Received bvJPrlnted Name) C, Date of Delivery

D. Is delivery address different from Item 1 ? □ Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: Q No

1. Article Addressed to:

CCJR PropertsyqjtfcEC 
PO Box 1451 
Keller, TX 76244

I 3. Service Type 
O Adult Signature
□ Adetf&gnature Restricted Delivery 
0'Certified Mall®
P Certified Mall Restricted Delivery
□ Collect on Delivery 
O Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery D Signature Confirmation™

P Signature Confirmation 
RestrictedDellvery

P Priority Mall Express®
P Registered Mall™
P Registered Mall Restricted

Delivery 
Q-fletum Receipt for 

Merchandise
I

9590 9402 1258 5246 3558 15I
2. Artlrlo Ni imhor /Trancfor fmm can/fro /oha/t

7D15 173D □□□□ T77S 1E21 Restricted Delivery
lover yxxjr

PS Form 3811, July 2015 psn 7530-02-000-9053 Domestic Return Receiptf



FAQs >USPS Tracking

Track Another Package +

Remove XTracking Number: 70151730000097751122

Your item was delivered to the front desk, reception area, or mail room at 3:15 pm on November 
17, 2020 in FORT WORTH, TX 76102.

(Sf Delivered
November 17, 2020 at 3:15 pm 
Delivered, Front Desk/Reception/Mail Room 
FORT WORTH, TX 76102

Tl
CD
0
Q_cr
0o
7T

Get Updates \/

Text & Email Updates

VTracking History

\/Product Information

See Less

Can’t find what you’re looking for?
Go to our FAQs section to find answers to your tracking questions.



IUSPS TRACKING#
First-Class Mall 
Postage & Fees Paid 
USPS
Permit No. G-10

14Q2 ISSfl SSMb 3SSfl fl4

* Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4® in this box*United States 
Postal Service

MONTGOMERY 
& ANDREWS
LAW FIRMr

100 Sun Avenue, NE, Suite 410 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87109

BC Operating/Broadside 
13563-1901/STS 
Re-Open 21070/21071
T> o r-v

1

nviU.S. Postal Service
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT
Domestic Mail Onlyru ru 

ru ru
r-4 rR 
r-“t r4

For delivery information, visit our wcbsilc at www.usps.com

.Jim’LT) LTI
r- r^- 
r-
tr ir

u Cenlfioa Mall Fee

<&Extra Services Si Poos {ctwck box, add (og as ovptoptMo) 
Q RoJurn Reisfilpt (hardoopy) S
O Return Receipt (aleotronle)
□ Certified Mall Restricted Delivery £
□ Adult Signature Required
QAckiH Stg-naLufaRsatrlcted Delivery £

m □ □ □ □ □ □ 
a a

$
*

/PostagoL □ □ m m 
p- p- 
i-4 r-4

yI
kTFotal Postogo and Fooa

:lt) m
r4 i-4 □ □ 
p- r-

RMBO&G NM, LLC 
201 Main Street 

< Fort Worth, TX 76102

<
«

See Reverse /or Instructionsps Form 3800, ^prii 2015 hsntsoo 02-000-11047

1
1

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
■ Complete items 1,2, and 3.
■ Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you.
■ Attach this card to the back of the mailplece, 

or on the front if space permits.
1. Article Addressed fo:

RMBO&G NM, LLC 
201 Main Street 
Fort Worth, TX 76102

A Signature

□ Agent
□ Addressee 

C. Date of Delivery

X
B. Received by (Printed Name)

D. Is delivery address different from item 1 ? □ Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: ff No t

I

I

I

3. Service Type
□ Priority Mail Express®
□ Registered Mall™

□ Adj^Signatura
n/dull Signature Restricted Delivery 
Cl Cent fled Mail® □ Registered Mall Restricted

Efimum Receipt for 
Merchandise

9590 9402 1258 5246 3558 84 

?PIS 1730 □QD0T775 1152

□ Certified Mall Restricted Delivery 
O Collect on Delivery
□ Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery E Signature Confirmation™

pt □ Signature ConfirmalJofi
lail Restricted Delivery Restricted Delivery I

afflT
j PS p0ITn 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053

Domestic Return Receipt



FAQs >USPS Tracking

Track Another Package +

Remove XTracking Number: 70151730000097751139

Your item was delivered to the front desk, reception area, or mail room at 3:15 pm on November 
17, 2020 in FORT WORTH, TX 76102.

O' Delivered
November 17, 2020 at 3:15 pm 
Delivered, Front Desk/Reception/Mail Room 
FORT WORTH, TX 76102

Tl
CD
CD
Cl
CT
CD
O
7T

Get Updates v'

\/Text & Email Updates

VTracking History

VProduct Information

See Less ^

Can’t find what you’re looking for?
Go to our FAQs section to find answers to your tracking questions.



!USPS TRACKING#
First-Class Mail 
Postage & Fees Paid 
USPS
Permit No. G-10

TSTO =1402 li25fl S24t 3S5fl 77

United States 
Postal Service

• Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4® in this box’

MONTGOMERY 
& ANDREWS
LAW FIRM

100 Sun Avenue, NE, Suite 410 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87109

BC Operating/Broadside 
13563-1901/STS 
Re-Open 21070/21071

U.S. Postal Service ”
CERTIFIED MAie RECEIPT

■
I
I
I it rr 

m m ^ 
rR r-4 (s 
i-q r4 r

Domestic Mail Only
i

< « For delivery information, visil our websiti; al mvw.usps.com'-.i?:.
Ln LH
r- r- 
r^ r- 
tr it

■r
Certlfiad Mall Fee

im $
Extra Servlcns & Foos (chock box, urJcf /oo ns nppsop/iato) 
□ Rotiwn RoaofjJt (iwctiTopy)
Q Return Reoalpt (electronic)
O Certlfiad Mall Rsetrlcted Delivery $
Q Adult Signature Required 
□Adult Signature Restricted Delivery $

qfri^'Poelm

OSP°

IMlis
ii£
t:Sg
Pi13

□ □ 
□ □ 
cd a 
□ □

$
$

g[506’
Postage□ □ 

m m 
r-

r4 r-4
Totei Poat.iflo and Fees

r EPB O&G Multi-State LLC 
S 201 Main Street 
£ Fort Worth, TX 76102

UD LT) 
1-4 r4 
CD □
r^- p-

I
*.
I

I
I
t PS Form 3800, April 2015 psn 750(t-()^ 000-00/17 See Reverse lor Instructions

r COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

A. Signature
■ Complete items 1, 2, and 3.
« Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you.
■ Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

or on the front If space permits.

□ Agent 
O Addressee

i
X

C. Date of DeliveryB. Received by (Printed Name)

D. Is delivery address different from item 1 ? D Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: <B No

I1. Article Addressed to:
I
I I

EPB O&G Multi-State LLC 
201 Main Street 
Fort Worth, TX 76102

I
I

I I

I !

3. Service Type
□ Adult Signature
□ Adult Signature Restricted Delivery 
.ETCertired Mall©
□ Certified Mall Restricted Delivery
□ Collect on Delivery
□ Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery 

:j
fall Restricted Delivery

□ Priority Mall Express®
□ Registered Mall™
□ Registered Mall Restricted 

Dgjwofy'
ETRetum Receipt for 

Merchandise
p Signature Confirmation™
□ Signature Confirmation 

Restricted Delivery

9590 9402 1258 5246 3558 77
2. Article Number (Transfer from service label) Ml

7015 1730 0000 5775 1135
Domestic Return Receipt jPS Form 3811, July 2015 RSN 7530-02-000-9053!



® FAQs >USPS Tracking

Track Another Package +

Remove XTracking Number: 70151730000097751146

Your item was delivered to the front desk, reception area, or mail room at 3:15 pm on November 
17, 2020 in FORT WORTH, TX 76102.

(3f Delivered
November 17, 2020 at 3:15 pm 
Delivered, Front Desk/Reception/Mail Room 
FORT WORTH, TX 76102

Get Updates v

T1
CD
CD
CL
O'
£1)
O
7?

VText & Email Updates

Tracking History

\/Product Information

See Less

Can’t find what you’re looking for?
Go to our FAQs section to find answers to your tracking questions.



IUSPS TRACKING #
First-Class Mail 
Postage & Fees Paid 
USPS
Permit No. G-10

=1402 lESfl S54t BSSfi LD

* Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4® in this box* j

MONTGOMERY 
& ANDREWS
LAW FIRM

United States 
Postal Service

!

100 Sun Avenue, NE, Suite 410 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87109

BC Operating/Broadside 
13563-1901/STS 
Re-Open 21070/21071

• 1/T->r-i z'-' -rx

|
L

\ U.S. Postal Service™ 
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPTJ

ji j 
J- rr 

HI 
HI H

I Domestic Mnil Onlyi
ic.ru®

wL. For (Idllvery inlorniatioi), vlsil our website al wim.usfjs.com .

up lh 
r- r- 
p- r- 
et rr

fiowod Mall Foa

iSi
s|!i!Illfe
giii 0e

IsXtro ServictlB (ctmk box, odd fee na tifiprosi/iAtoi
Q Return Receipt (hardcopy) $__________
□ Return Receipt (electronic) $
□ Certified Mall Restricted Delivery $
O Adult Signature Required 
Q Adult Signature Restricted Delivery $

mf□ □ 
□ □ 
□ □ 

] □ $
VP*Por,tac)e□ □ 

m m 
p- r- 
Hl HI

Totol PosIobo Hnd Feos

l!« 1" I a Thru-Line O&G Multi State LLC 
'$l 201 Main Street 
tl Fort Worth, TX 76102

LT) LTJ 
HI HI 
□ □ 
r- i^-

«
a

1■
PS Form 3800, April 2015 .PSN 7500-0^-000-0047 Sec Reverse for Instructions

!

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A. Signature■ Complete items 1,2, and 3.
■ Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you.
■ Attach this card to the back of the mailplece, 

or on the front if space permits.

□ Agent
□ Addressee

iX

B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery

D. Is delivery address different from item 1 ? Q Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: B-No

1. Article Addressed to:

Thru-Line O&G Multi State LLC 
201 Main Street 
Fort Worth, TX 76102

3. Service Type o PForily Mall Express®
□ Adult Signature D Registered Mall™
□ Adult Signature Restricted Delivery □ Registered Mall Restricted
□"Cortilied Mall® Jjefifery
□ Certified Mall Restricted Delivery -EfRetum Receipt for
□ Collect on Delivery Merchandise
□ Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery □ Signature Confirmation™

□ Signature Confirmation
Restricted Delivery

9590 9402 1258 5246 3558 60
2. Article Number {Transfer from service laheli

ill7D1S 1730 0000 ^775 1140 IH Restricted Delivery

PS Form 3811, July 2015 psn 7530-02-000-9053 Domestic Return.Receipt j



FAQs >USPS Tracking

Track Another Package +

Remove XTracking Number: 70151730000097751153

Your item was delivered to the front desk, reception area, or mail room at 3:15 pm on November 
17, 2020 in FORT WORTH, TX 76102.

(ST Delivered
November 17, 2020 at 3:15 pm 
Delivered, Front Desk/Reception/Mail Room 
FORT WORTH, TX 76102

Tl
<D
CD
CL
O-
0)
o
7T

Get Updates ^

VText & Email Updates

n/Tracking History

VProduct Information

See Less

Can’t find what you’re looking for?
Go to our FAQs section to find answers to your tracking questions.



t USPS TRACKING#
First-Class Mall 
Postage & Fees Paid 
USPS
Permit No. G-10 I

1402 ISSfl S24b 35Sfl S3

United States 
Postal Service

• Sp-'1'''" di°==“ print vnur name, address, and ZIP+4® in this box*

MONTGOMERY 
& ANDREWS
LAW FIRM

100 Sun Avenue, NE, Suite 410 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87109

BC Operating/Broadside 
13563-1901/STS
Rc-Open 21070/21071

f

I
■ U.S. Postal Service"" 

CERTIFIED MAIL1 RECEIPTI
I

m m
LT) LO 
rH r=I 
r~1 r-q

Domestic Mail Only
I

h;|i
cr. "j a ■

111
life
W
O. |

For cfolivory Inlormnlion. visit our website nt www.usps.cotv .

LH LT)
r- r- 
r- r- 
rr it

Certltlad Mall Fee
/S _____________

Extra Services & Fees ichack box, km fa*
□ Rotutri HMsIpt (hardoopy) $ ___ _ 7

3f*»a □
□ o
□ □ o □

□ Roturn Receipt (eleotronlc)
□ Certified Mall Rsetrloted Dellveiy $ ... 
Q Adult Signature Required
□ Adult Signature Restricted Delivery $__

J-'t/oIll

$

osP°aPostage□ □ 
m m 
r- r-
r-R r-1

tolnl Poauga and Fmb

*s SRBI O&G Multi State LLC 
3i 201 Main Street 
e Fort Worth, TX 76102

in t_n 
ra r-l 
□ □
r- r-

I
■

I
I

PS r (irm 3800, April 2015 PSN /liOO-O^ GU(J-90rl7 See Reverse lor Instructions

r Ji

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

TA. Signature■ Complete items 1,2, and 3.
■ Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you.
■ Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

or on the front if space permits.

□ Agent
□ Addressee

X
8. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery

1. Article Addressed to: D. Is delivery address different from Item 1 ? □ Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: S’NoI SRBI O&G Multi State LLC 

201 Main Street 
Fort Worth, TX 76102I

I
I

□ Priority Mail Express®
D Registered Mail™
□ Registered Mall Restricted 

tJblivery
□ Certified Mall Restricted Delivery UTHeturn Receipt (or
□ Collect on Delivery Merchandise
□ Collect onDallvery Restricted Delivery D SignatureCortflrmaHcm™

□ Signature Confirmation 
Reslrlcied Delivery

3. Service TypeI
□ Mull Signature
QAdult Signature Restricted Delivery 
B Certified Mail®

II 9590 9402 1258 5246 3558 53 I2. Artlnift Nitmhor1 {Transfer frnm t&sn/fea

7D15 173D □□QD C177S 1153 itrioted Delivery
■ fU'iirj I IJCiTJOT

: PS Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 Domestic Return Receipt *



FAQs >USPS Tracking

Track Another Package +

Remove XTracking Number: 70151730000097751191

Your item has been delivered and is available at a PO Box at 9:34 am on November 18, 2020 in 
DALLAS, TX 75201.

Sf Delivered Tl
CD
CD

November 18, 2020 at 9:34 am 
Delivered, PO Box 
DALLAS, TX 75201

CLcr
O)o
7T

Get Updates \/

VText & Email Updates

\/Tracking History

VProduct Information

See Less /\

Can’t find what you’re looking for?
Go to our FAQs section to find answers to your tracking questions.



IUSPS TRACKING#
First-Class Mail 
Postage & Fees Paid 
USPS
Permit No. G-10

T40S 125A 5E4b 3SS? fl5
• gpnrtor- Pinasfi print vour name, address, and ZIP+4® in this box*United States 

Postal Service
MONTGOMERY 
& ANDREWS
LAW FIRM

P.O. Box 2307
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307

Re-Open 21070/21071 
BC Operating/Broadside 
13563-1901/STS

■ U S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

>
i■
«

Domestic Mail Only___________________

For delivery inlormiitinn. visit our websilc at wkviv.usfis.conj\

rR rRrr cr
rR r-R 
r-R r-R

I
I

tsLlig
Kof'SM

ifev, u,, |4j

LH UR
r- r- 
r-cr cr

Carllflad Mall Fas

4*Extra Services & Fees (check box, add tee as appropriate;
□ Return Receipt (hardcopy)
□ Return Receipt (electronic)
Q Certified Mall Reitrloted DellveiV $
Q Adult Signature Required 
Q Adult Signature Restricted Delivery $

$
□ □ 
□ □ □ □ 
□ □

$
$

P08IH9«□ □ m m 
r- r-
rR r-R

0
Total PostngG and Foaa

TD Minerals, LLC 
' 1999 Bryan St.
i Dallas, TX 75201

fUR CD 
rR r-R 
□ □ 
p_ r-

■

■ Sue rieverso lor Insliucliom.PS Form 3B00, April 2015 t’HN /gaO-OMa'I-mf

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A. Signature1 ■ Complete items 1,2, and 3.
■ Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you.
■ Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,

or on the front if space permits.___________

i
□ Agent 
O Addressee

Xi
B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery

1. Article Addressed to: D. Is delivery address different from item 1? □ Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: r&f No I

TD Minerals, LLC 
1999 Bryan St. 
Dallas, TX 75201

I
I

I

I

3. Service Typ^
□ Adult Signature
□ AdyitSignature Restricted Delivery □ Registered Mail Restricted
•ETCirtifled Mall® _DsiLVery
□ Certified Mall Restricted Delivery HUReturn Receipt for

Merchandise
□ Signature Confirmation™
□ Signature Confirmation 

Restricted Delivery

□ Priority Mall Express®
□ Registered Mail™i

i
9590 9402 1258 5246 3557 85 □ Collect on Delivery

□ Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery

Restricted Delivery

2. Article Number (Transfer from service label)

7D15 1730 0000 c1775 11=11i

. PS Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 Domestic Return. Receipt j:
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USPS TRACKING#
First-Class Mail 
Postage & Fees Paid 
USPS
Permit No, G-10

TSTQ THOiE ISSfl SEMb 355b hi
Sr* +l-iic»United States 

Postal Service
• F '

MONTGOMERY 
& ANDREWS
LAW FIRM

P.O. Box 2307
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307

I W-M'pirfil £. I \J / \JI 4. IKJ / l

BC Operating/Broadside 
13563-1901/STS 
Re-Open 21070/21071

I

U.S. Postal Service™I

CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPTI
I

rr tr 
J] J3 
ru ru
r—\ rR

Domestic Mail Only■
For dellyery/thtarntatlon, visitbur website at www.usps.coin'.| gl a- a , »3inalssJc': LTJ Ln

r- o- 
P- o- 
tr rr

I-
Certified Mail Fee

18olS>(V|

agi
isis'fcmup

i

s
ExlraT^eivfce'S & Fees (chock hoxt aefct teo es aoptopflniti) 
Q Return Receipt (hardcopy)
0 Return Receipt (electronic)
0 Certified Mall Restricted Delivery $
Q Adult Signature Required 
Q Adult Sigcnturo Restricted Delivery $

#
Fob

□ □ 
□ □ □ □ 
□ □ vv$

r% .<
Postaijo□ □ m m 

r- r-
r-3 p3

I
T Susan J. Croft 
1 6713 Deep Valley Lane 
{ Fort Worth, TX 76132

m ltj 
r-3 i-a
□ a 
p- r-

■
■
■
i

: See Reverse for Instructionslfix: f

L

I

I
:

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A. Signature■ Complete items 1,2, and 3.
■ Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you.
■ Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

or on the front if space permits.

□ Agent
□ Addressee

X
B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery

1. Article Addressed to: D. Is delivery address different from item 1 ? □ Yes 
If. YES, enter delivery address below: 40 NoSusan J, Croft 

6713 Deep Valley Lane 
Fort Worth, TX 76132

!

1

3. Service Type
□ Adult Signature
□ Adult Signature Restricted Delivery 
B'Certifted Mai®
□ Certified Mall Restricted Delivery 0 Return Receipt for□ Collect on Delivery Merchandise□ Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery £3 Signature Confirmation™

□ Signature Confirmation
Restricted Delivery

□ Priority Mall Express®
□ Registered Mall™
D Registered Mail Restricted

9590 9402 1258 5246 3556 62
2, Ar+Wdi MumheM* fTranefor frf\m can rim (tthaft

7D1S 1730 0000 3775 lEL^ Restricted Delivery

| PS Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 Domestic Rsturn.Receipt



FAQs >USPS Tracking

Track Another Package +

Remove XTracking Number: 70151730000097751122

Your item was delivered to the front desk, reception area, or mail room at 3:15 pm on November 
17, 2020 in FORT WORTH, TX 76102.

(3^ Delivered
November 17, 2020 at 3:15 pm 
Delivered, Front Desk/Reception/Mail Room 
FORT WORTH, TX 76102

Get Updates v'

Tl
CD
CD
CLcr
CD
o
7T

N/Text & Email Updates

N/Tracking History

VProduct Information

See Less ^

Can’t find what you’re looking for?
Go to our FAQs section to find answers to your tracking questions.



USPS TRACKING#
First-Class Mall 
Postage & Fees Paid 
USPS
Permit No. G-10

TSTO '^□2 12Sfl S2HL 3SSfl fl4

* Sender: Please orlnt vour name, address, and ZIP+4® in this box*United States 
Postal Service

MONTGOMERY 
& ANDREWS
LAW FIRM

100 Sun Avenue, NE, Suite 410 
Albuquerque, New Mexico B7109

BC Operating/Broadside 
13563-1901/STS 
Re-Open 21070/21071

• 1

rrviU.S. Postal Service
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

'

ru ru 
ru ru
r-R r—I 
rR

Domestic Moil Only__________________________________
For delivery inlormation, visit our website at tyww.usps.com11''.I

mm
■i’ *

LT) LTJ 
P- P-
n- r- 
cr cr

pCeJii/tod Mall Fee

iTulra Soivlcos & Foos {chock tax, <iny/<ifl as appmp^tsio}
Qflatum Receipt (hardsopy) & -
□ Return Receipt (electronic) $ ---- ------------
□ Certified Mall Restricted Delivery S ______ ._,^5 ^ \
QAdult Signature Required S,___________
□ Adult fttgruililfe Rafltrltitad DnPvatv ^ ^

i:SUJ -J ■ilea
is®
slib-
O ju | CcIi'S

□ □ □ □ □ □ □ □
i oMtQtcn □

m m
r-
H3 r-4

■

Wfotul Post/igo and Foou

•?
iU1 LT) 

I—1 r-1 □ □ 
p- r-

RMBO&G NM, LLC 
201 Main Street 

< Fort Worth, TX 76102

i

PS Form 3800, April 2Q15 psn 7s:m oz-poo-wy See Reverse lor Instructions

r I
t

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
■ Complete items 1,2, and 3.
■ Print your name and address on the reverse 

| so that we can return the card to you.
I ■ Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

or on the front if space permits.

A. Signature

□ Agent
□ Addressee

X
B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery

1. Article Addressed to:
D. Is delivery address different from Item 1 ? □ Yes 

If YES, enter delivery address below: ff NoRMB O&G NM, LLC 
201 Main Street 
Fort Worth, TX 76102

I

1I
I
II
I

3, Service Type □ Priority Mail Express©
□ Registered Mali™
□ Revered Mall Restricted
sYeturn Receipt for 

Merchandise

□ AdyltrSignature
D/dult Signature Restricted Delivery laCertitied Mail©

9590 9402 1258 5246 3558 84 □ Certified Moil Restricted Delivery
□ Collect on Delivery
□ Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery D Signature Confirmation™

laif □ Signature Confirmationtall Restricted Delivery Restrfcted Delivery

i

— _ -.f#*-** (>tjxunf(

7U15 1730 0D0D ci?75 USE
j_ I'ljytrr

j ps Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053
Domestic Return Receipt



FAQs >USPS Tracking

Track Another Package +

Remove XTracking Number: 70151730000097751139

Your item was delivered to the front desk, reception area, or mail room at 3:15 pm on November 
17, 2020 in FORT WORTH, TX 76102.

Qf Delivered
November 17, 2020 at 3:15 pm 
Delivered, Front Desk/Reception/Mail Room 
FORT WORTH, TX 76102

Tl
CD
CD
CL
CT
ED
O
PT

Get Updates s/

\/Text & Email Updates

VTracking History

\/Product Information

See Less /\

Can’t find what you’re looking for?
Go to our FAQs section to find answers to your tracking questions.



!USPS TRACKING#
First-Class Mail 
Postage & Fees Paid 
USPS
Permit No. G-10

•^0 lasa jBjjb 3sse> 11
United States 
Postal Service

• Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4® In this box*

MONTGOMERY 
& ANDREWS
LAW FIRM

100 Sun Avenue, NE, Suite 410 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87109

BC Operating/Broadside 
13563-1901/STS 
Re-Open 21070/21071

/~y s-\

U.S. Postal ServiceM 
CERTIFIED MAIL?0 RECEIPT

IT IT 
m m
r—l r-4 
r-4 r-R

Domestic Mail Only

i For delivery infomialion, visit our website at wwiy.usps.comfW
a . i•'
X 111 lh un 

p- r- 
r- r- 
tr tr

Pit
y-iL.

Cortlfled Mall Feo
■■ t s

Posl,"“^0i 
ai50A

Ip
te|
pi
I
»> ‘‘.i

pp

Extra ServiCGa & Fean feriMAi box, mkf foo as Mpfr/opmUtf 
Q Roium Receipt (hsrdcopy)
□ Return Receipt (electronic)
□ Certified Mall Restricted Delivery $
□ Adult Signature Required 
□Adult Signature Restricted Delivery $

$□ □ 
□ □ 
□ □ 
□ □

$Tr
ViM^’

osp°
$....

i '03:330o □ 
m m 

p- 
1-4 hi

Total Pootago and Pass

T
s EPBO&G Multi-State LLC 
s 201 Main Street 
e Fort Worth, TX 76102

un ld
rF r-4 
O □
r- r^-

PS Form 3800, April 2015 p:;n ‘rtioo-nR out)-boo/ Sec? Royortie for InstrticMons

r COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

A. Signature■ Complete items 1,2, and 3.
■ Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you.
■ Attach this card to the back of the mailplece,

or on the front if space permits._________

□ Agent
□ AddresseeX

C. Date of DeliveryB. Received by (Printed Name)

D. Is delivery address different from item 1 ? O Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: ® No

1. Article Addressed to:
I

EPB O&G Multi-State LLC 
201 Main Street 
Fort Worth, TX 76102 I

3. Service Type 
□ Adult Signature

□ Priority Mall Express®
□ Registered Mail™
□ Registered Mall Reslrtoted 

' Jiawy-
tum Receipt for 

Merchandise
□ Slgnalure Confirmation™
□ Slgnalure Confirmation

Restricted Delivery

□
DETCertified Mall®

□ Certified Mall Restricted Delivery
□ Collect on Delivery
□ Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery

9590 9402 1258 5246 3558 77
2, Article Number (Transfer from service inbeii

7D1S 1730 0000 R775 IIBR
fan
fall Restricted Delivery

uU)

Domestic Return Receipt jPS Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053;



® FAQs >USPS Tracking

Track Another Package +

Remove XTracking Number: 70151730000097751146

Your item was delivered to the front desk, reception area, or mail room at 3:15 pm on November 
17, 2020 in FORT WORTH, TX 76102.

(Sf Delivered
November 17, 2020 at 3:15 pm 
Delivered, Front Desk/Reception/Mail Room 
FORT WORTH, TX 76102

Tl
CD
CD
Q_cr
D)
O
7T

Get Updates \/

VText & Email Updates

\/Tracking History

VProduct Information

See Less /\

Can’t find what you’re looking for?
Go to our FAQs section to find answers to your tracking questions.



IUSPS TRACKING#
First-Class Mail 
Postage & Fees Paid 
USPS
Permit No. G-10

TSTD 'l405 15Sfl 554b BSSfi bO

• Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZIPM® in this box* j

MONTGOMERY 
& ANDREWS
LAW FIRM

United States 
Postal Service

100 Sun Avenue. NE, Suite 410 
Albuquerque, New Mexico B7109

BC Operating/Broadside 
13563-1901/STS 
Re-Open 21070/21071
T-> X"'

r

U.S. Postal Service " 
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

j j 
j- j- 

Hi 
Hi Hi

I Domestic Mail Only

If.I&igi
For delivery information, visit our websiti; at wwnaisps.cow

LXl Ln
r- p- 

r- 
rr rr

CortiflKl Mall Fee

luS-=:S5-
PrilUL

fijg
li

s _________________
fxiro Ser/icsB Ik Poos ithoc/f add fan rw nppmpriBto} 
O Return Receipt (hardcopy) $ ___ ,1 _

VJ^°

1=1 O □ □ □ □ 
1=3 □

O Ualurn Receipt (electronic) $
□ Certified Mall Restricted Delivery $
□ Adult Signature Required
□ Adult Signature Restricted Delivery $

*

Postago□ □ 
m m 
rv- r^- 
Hi Hi

Total Poatogo and Fops

Sl Thru-Line O&G Multi State LLC 
201 Main Street 

C5 Fort Worth, TX 76102

Ln lh 
Hi Hi □ □ 
n- n-

I

I

PS Form 3800, April 2015 nsN753Q4^ Sec Reverse lor Instructions

i

I i

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A. Signature■ Complete items 1,2, and 3.
■ Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you.
■ Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

or on the front If space permits.

□ Agent
□ Addressee

X
B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery

1. Article Addressed to: D. Is delivery address different from item 1 ? □ Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address beiow: B-No

Thru-Line O&G Multi State LLC 
201 Main Street 
Fort Worth, TX 76102

3. Service Type
□ Adult Signature
O Adult Signature Restricted Delivery 
B'Certlfled Mail®
□ Certified Mall Restricted Delivery 0Return Recelptfor
□ Collect on Delivery Merchandise
□ Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery ’T Signature Confirmation™

□ Signature Confirmation
Restricted Delivery

Q Priority Mell Express®
□ Registered Mall1"
□ Registered Mail Reslrlcled

v ' v
9590 9402 1258 5246 3558 60

2. Article Number /Transfer from service lah&ii
ill7(HIS 1730 0000 =1775 114b ill Restricted Delivery

PS Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 Domestic ReturnRecelpt



FAQs >USPS Tracking

Track Another Package +

Remove XTracking Number: 70151730000097751153

Your item was delivered to the front desk, reception area, or mail room at 3:15 pm on November 
17, 2020 in FORT WORTH, TX 76102.

& Delivered
November 17, 2020 at 3:15 pm 
Delivered, Front Desk/Reception/Mail Room 
FORT WORTH, TX 76102

Get Updates \/

Tl
CD
CD
Q.
CT
QJ
O
7T

N/Text & Email Updates

VTracking History

VProduct Information

See Less /\

Can’t find what you’re looking for?
Go to our FAQs section to find answers to your tracking questions.



I) USPS TRACKING#
First-Class Mail 
Postage & Fees Paid 
USPS
Permit No. G-10

TSTD =1402 1256 524b 3556 53
• Sp"'1'"" print vnur name, address, and ZIP+4® in this box*United States 

Postal Service
MONTGOMERY 
& ANDREWS
LAW FIRMf

100 Sun Avenue, NE, Suite 410 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87109

BC Operating/Broadside 
(3563-1901/STS 
Re-Open 21070/21071
O -m. f-\

iT*
1 _I

U.S. Postal Service™ 
CERTIFIED MAIL0) RECEIPT

l

I
I

m m 
un in 
HI HI 
HI H

l Domestic Mail Only■
For delivery miorninlirjn visit our rvebsite al ,I" .

un LT)
r- r-
p_ p-
rr tr

is Cortifisd Mall Fee

/'S
Ext ret Sorvicoa & Foes, {cumu imx, /m m nuivopiim)
□ ftotum Recei;)! (ho/dcopy)
□ Reium Reeolpt {ofoctronlo)
□ CorlJfliixf (Vtall Roalrtotod Doftvoiv $
Q AtfuH signature! nenuirsd 
Q Adult a’^flatu/o RontrfdtwJ Delivery %

■■icjm □ a 
a o□ □ o □

s i i'

U. T60AI

v)SP°ah** □ □ 
m m 
p- r-
Hi HI

IPSU| total Poiiutgo unci Fdonco £5 SRBI O&G Multi State LLC 
‘Si 201 Main Street 
■e Fort Worth, TX 76102

LT) LT) 
rH HI 
O □
r- r-

PS Form 3800, April 2015 msn /;>tiO-t)g ouo-,j(H/ Sec Reverse lor Instructions

r ! ;'
SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A. Signature■ Complete items 1,2, and 3.
■ Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you.
■ Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,

or on the front if space permits.______

□ Agent
□ Addressee

I
XI

■

B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery!
1. Article Addressed to: D. Is delivery address different from item 1 ? D Yes 

If YES, enter delivery address below: gf No ISRBI O&G Multi State LLC 
201 Main Street 
Fort Worth, TX 76102

iI

I

3. Service Type
□ AjiuK Signature
D/Sult Signature Restricted Delivery 
E Certified Mali®
□ Certilied Mall Restricted Delivery
□ Collect onDelivery 
O Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery □ Signature Confirmation'"
- —i □ Signature Confirmation 1

itrlcted Delivery

□ Priority Mall Express®
O Registered Mail™
□ Registered Mall Restricted 

Omveiy
CrReturn Receipt for 
' Merchandise

I

I 9590 9402 1258 5246 3558 53
2. Article Nuraben CTran^for frnm enrtffr'o tohatt

7D1S 173D □□□□ ^775 1153 Restricted Delivery
TOVI

; PS Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 Domestic Return Receipt j



® FAQs >USPS Tracking

Track Another Package +

Remove XTracking Number: 70151730000097751306

Your package is moving within the USPS network and is on track to be delivered to its final 
destination. It is currently in transit to the next facility.

In-Transit n
0
0November 23, 2020 

In Transit to Next Facility
CL
CT
CD
O
77

Get Updates \/

N/Text & Email Updates

Tracking History

November 23, 2020
In Transit to Next Facility
Your package is moving within the USPS network and is on track to be delivered to its final destination. It is 
currently in transit to the next facility.

Dead Mail / Sent to Mail Recovery Center

November 23, 2020, 8:36 am
Vacant
ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87109



November 19,2020, 8:53 pm 
Departed DSPS Regional Facility 
OKLAHOMA CITY OK DISTRIBUTION CENTER

November 16, 2020, 9:35 am 
Forward Expired 
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73102

November 15, 2020, 6:09 pm 
Arrived at USPS Regional Facility 
OKLAHOMA CITY OK DISTRIBUTION CENTER

November 14,2020, 7:42 am 
Departed USPS Facility 
ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87101

November 13, 2020,11:35 pm
Arrived at USPS Facility 
ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87101

n
CD
CD
CL
CT
Q)
O
7?

VProduct Information

See Less /\

Can’t find what you’re looking for?
Go to our FAQs section to find answers to your tracking questions.

FAQs



i USPS TRACKING#
First-Class Mail 
Postage & Fees Paid 
USPS
Permit No. G-10I

‘IS'ID mas ISSfl SE4b 3SS7 7fl

United States 
Postal Service

• Sender: Please orint vour name, address, and ZIP+4® in this box*

MONTGOMERY 
& ANDREWS
LAW FIRM

P.O. Box 2307
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307

_r----- n, —----
13563-1901/STS 
Re-Open 21070/21071 
BC Operating/Broadside

I!

U.S, Postal Service ™
CERTIFIED MAILT RECEIPT

□ □ 
m m
rR r-t

Domestic Mail Only__________________________________

For delivery information, visit our website at rnnv.usps.com'-.mffjiii
pilIli5
ptetiSiS

m m 
r- r- 
r-
rr tr

Cortitlod Moll Fm

Extra Services Shoes (chock box. add loo n oppmurtoto)
□ Return Receipt (hardcopy) $.... ..................
□ Return Receipt (electronic)
O Cartlfled Mall Rastrlcted Delivery $
Q Adult Signature Requlrad 
Q Adult Slgnetum Restricted OcHvory S _

□ □ 
□ □ 
□ □ 
□ □

Ki Poslaao11, o a 
m m 
r- n-liffim b

s Devon Energy Production Company LP 
& 20 North Broadway 
3/< Suite 1500
a Oklahoma City, OK 73102

LT) Ln 
r-i r-l 
□ □ 
r^-

i

I :;
COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERYSENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

A. Signature■ Complete items 1,2, and 3.
■ Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you.
* Attach this card to the back of the mailptece, 

or on the front If space permits.______

I □ Agent
□ AddresseeX

I
B. Received by (Printed Name) C, Date of Delivery

D. Is delivery address different from item 1 ? □ Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: BTtlo

1. Article Addressed to: I
Devon Energy Production Company LP 
20 North Broadway 
Suite 1500
Oklahoma City, OK 73102

I
I
I Ii

I
3. Service type □ Priority Mall Express®
□ Adylt Signature □ Registered Mali™
□ Adult Signature Restricted Delivery □ Registered Mall Restricted
Pj Certified Mall® DflliVory
□ Certified Mall Restricted Delivery CFReturn Receipt for
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® FAQs >USPS Tracking

Track Another Package +

Remove XTracking Number: 70151730000097751320

Your package is moving within the USPS network and is on track to be delivered to its final 
destination. It is currently in transit to the next facility.
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Get Updates \/

VText & Email Updates

Tracking History

November 29, 2020 
In Transit to Next Facility
Your package is moving within the USPS network and is on track to be delivered to its final destination. It is 
currently in transit to the next facility.

November 27, 2020, 3:29 am 
Departed USPS Facility 
ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87101

November 25, 2020, 7:22 pm 
Arrived at USPS Facility 
ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87101



November 21,2020, 3:00 pm
Arrived at USPS Regional Facility 
OKLAHOMA CITY OK DISTRIBUTION CENTER

November 18, 2020,11:03 am
Forward Expired 
LUBBOCK, TX 79424

November 16, 2020, 4:53 am 
Departed USPS Regional Facility 
LUBBOCK TX DISTRIBUTION CENTER

November 15, 2020, 4:41 pm
Arrived at USPS Regional Facility 
LUBBOCK TX DISTRIBUTION CENTER

T|November 14, 2020, 7:42 am 
Departed USPS Facility 
ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87101
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November 13, 2020,11:37 pm 
Arrived at USPS Facility 
ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87101

\/Product Information

See Less

Can’t find what you’re looking for?
Go to our FAQs section to find answers to your tracking questions.
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Marc A. Lilley and wife, Lisa M. Lilley 
4425 98th St.
Suite 200
Lubbock, TX 79424
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SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A. Signature■ Complete items 1,2, and 3.
■ Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you.
■ Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
 or on the front if space permits.

□ Agent
□ Addresses

X
B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery i

I1. Article Addressed to: D. Is delivery address different from Hem 1? □ Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: A No

Marc A. Lilley and wife, Lisa M. Lilley 
4425 98th St.
Suite 200
Lubbock, TX 79424
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From: Bennett, Andy

To: Sharon T. Shaheen

Cc: "Phil Hammond"

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: Notice in amended Broadside applications

Date: Monday, December 14, 2020 11:42:22 AM

Attachments: image001.jpg

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when
opening attachments or clicking links, especially from unknown senders.

Devon is aware of the hearing on December 17th and are agreeable to what Phil and BC Operating
are proposing. Please use this email response as Devon Energy’s actual notice of the applications and
hearing. Devon has no objections. Thanks.
Andy D. Bennett, CPL
Senior Staff Landman
Devon Energy Corporation
333 W. Sheridan Avenue
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
Direct: 405.552.8002

From: Sharon T. Shaheen 
Sent: Monday, December 14, 2020 12:32 PM
To: Bennett, Andy 
Cc: 'Phil Hammond' 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: Notice in amended Broadside applications
Hi Andy,
I hope you are doing well. I am working with Phil Hammond at BC Operating to get ready for a
continued hearing on December 17 relating to notice of the Broadside amended applications in Case
Nos. 21536 and 21537 (Broadside 13 W Fed Com 2H & 3H, API ## 30-025-46518 and 30-025-46519,
respectively). In these applications, BC Operating seeks to amend orders R-21070 & R-21071, which
were previously entered in Case Nos. 20838 and 20839. As you may know, BC Operating is seeking
to amend the style of order to the current form of order currently being used by the Division and to
extend the time for drilling to February 2022. I attach the notice letter with the applications that
went out to all interested parties, including Devon.
As Phil may have explained, we have not received a green card indicating the delivery status to
Devon regarding the recent applications to amend and, when we track the package (7015 1730 0000
9775 1306 – mailed 11/13/20), the USPS website indicates that it is still in transit. I note that Devon
received, at the same address, the notice letter for the original cases, and we received a signed
green card, but that was pre-Covid.
Is there any chance that you can confirm receipt by Devon of the attached notice letter or, in the
alternative, confirm that Devon has actual notice of the applications and hearing? If so, it would be
much appreciated. I would then be able to represent to the Division on December 17 that Devon
received notice.
FYI-I also attach the exhibits that were submitted at the December 3 hearing. Please let me know if
you have any questions or would like to discuss.
Thanks,
Sharon

mailto:Andy.Bennett@dvn.com
mailto:sshaheen@montand.com
mailto:phammond@bcoperating.com

MONTGOMERY
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LAW FIRM






Sharon T. Shaheen
Montgomery & Andrews, P.A.
P. O. Box 2307
Santa Fe, NM 87504-2307
sshaheen@montand.com
(505) 986-2678 (direct)
(505) 603-8307 (cell)

THIS MESSAGE CONTAINS INFORMATION WHICH MAY BE CONFIDENTIAL AND PRIVILEGED. UNLESS YOU ARE
THE ADDRESSEE (OR AUTHORIZED TO RECEIVE FOR THE ADDRESSEE), YOU MAY NOT USE, COPY OR DISCLOSE TO
ANYONE THE MESSAGE OR ANY INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THE MESSAGE. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS
MESSAGE IN ERROR, PLEASE ADVISE THE SENDER BY REPLY E-MAIL TO sshaheen@montand.com AND DELETE
THE MESSAGE. THANK YOU.
From: Phil Hammond [mailto:phammond@bcoperating.com] 
Sent: Friday, December 11, 2020 10:26 AM
To: Sharon T. Shaheen <sshaheen@montand.com>
Cc: CPL Andy D. Bennett (Andy.Bennett@dvn.com) <Andy.Bennett@dvn.com>
Subject: RE: Notice in amended Broadside applications

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when
opening attachments or clicking links, especially from unknown senders.

Sharon,

Can you send whatever you need to Andy Bennett, at Devon. He will replay with Devon’s
acknowledgement of receipt.

Thanks,
Phil

From: Sharon T. Shaheen <sshaheen@montand.com> 
Sent: Thursday, December 10, 2020 2:51 PM
To: Phil Hammond <phammond@bcoperating.com>
Subject: Notice in amended Broadside applications
Phil,
Did you have a chance to talk with Devon to see whether they would acknowledge receipt of notice
for these applications?
Thanks,
Sharon
Sharon T. Shaheen
Montgomery & Andrews, P.A.
P. O. Box 2307
Santa Fe, NM 87504-2307
sshaheen@montand.com
(505) 986-2678 (direct)
(505) 603-8307 (cell)

mailto:sshaheen@montand.com
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THIS MESSAGE CONTAINS INFORMATION WHICH MAY BE CONFIDENTIAL AND PRIVILEGED. UNLESS YOU ARE
THE ADDRESSEE (OR AUTHORIZED TO RECEIVE FOR THE ADDRESSEE), YOU MAY NOT USE, COPY OR DISCLOSE TO
ANYONE THE MESSAGE OR ANY INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THE MESSAGE. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS
MESSAGE IN ERROR, PLEASE ADVISE THE SENDER BY REPLY E-MAIL TO sshaheen@montand.com AND DELETE
THE MESSAGE. THANK YOU.

Confidentiality Warning: This message and any attachments are intended only for the use of
the intended recipient(s), are confidential, and may be privileged. If you are not the intended
recipient, you are hereby notified that any review, retransmission, conversion to hard copy,
copying, circulation or other use of all or any portion of this message and any attachments is
strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender immediately
by return e-mail, and delete this message and any attachments from your system.

mailto:sshaheen@montand.com



